co N o o b~ W N PP

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 1

STATE OF | NDI ANA
COUNTY OF MONROE
I N THE MONROE CI RCU T COURT
COUNTY RESI DENTS AGAI NST
ANNEXATI ON, I NC., an Indiana
not for profit Corporation,
Representative of Those in the
Territories Sought to be
Annexed; DON CREEK, HARRY
FERRI'S, W LLI AM MAN WARI NG,
DAN DOYLE, CATHERI NE DENSFORD,
ETHEL ANN SATLER, MARILYN J.
DANI ELSON, DEAN F. HOKE, BERT
F. PHILLIPS, SUNNY SLATER,
HOLLY HI LL, DEBORAH REED f or
REED QUARRI ES, | NC.,
THOMAS W McGHI E, RI CKY
FERGUSON, THOMAS E. OSBORN,
JI MMl E JOHNSON, RI CHARD PEACH,
KAREN LAUCELLA, BARBARA
LEI NI NGER, RHONDA GRAY,
ARLLYS PAPKE, JOANNA HAHN;
and OTHER TERRI TORY 1A AND
I OWNERS OF LAND

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 2

Petitioners,

V. Cause No.
THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City 53C06- 2203- PL-
of Bl oom ngton, Monroe County, 000509

| ndi ana, JOHN HAM LTON in his
O ficial Capacity as Mayor

of Bl oom ngton, Monroe County,

| ndi ana, and CATHERI NE SM TH i n
Her Official Capacity as
Audi t or of ©Monroe County,

| ndi ana,
Respondent s.
DEPOSI TI ON OF
JOHN BAETEN
DATE: Thur sday, March 14, 2024
Tl ME: 8:59 a. m
LOCATI ON: Bl oom ngton City Hal

401 North Morton Street

Bl oom ngton, I N 47404
REPORTED BY: Andr ew Pronschi nske
JOB NO.: 6485975

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 3

APPEARANCES

ON BEHALF OF PETI TI ONERS COUNTY RESI DENTS AGAI NST
ANNEXATI ON, | NC., DON CREEK, HARRY FERRI S, W LLI AM MAN
WARI NG, DAN DOYLE, CATHERI NE DENSFORD, ETHEL ANN
SATLER, MARI LYN J. DANI ELSON, DEAN F. HOKE, BERT F.
PHI LLI PS, SUNNY SLATER, HOLLY HI LL, DEBORAH REED f or
REED QUARRI ES, INC., THOVAS W MGHI E, RI CKY FERGUSON,
THOVAS E. OSBORN, JI MM E JOHNSON, RI CHARD PEACH, KAREN
LAUCELLA, BARBARA LEI NIl NGER, RHONDA GRAY, ARLLYS
PAPKE, JOANNA HAHN; and OTHER TERRI TORY 1A AND I
OANNERS OF LAND:

RYAN HEEB, ESQUI RE

Bunger & Robertson

211 South Col | ege Avenue

Bl oom ngton, IN 47404

rheeb@ awbr. com

(317) 296-5294

ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS CI TY OF BLOOM NGTON:
STEPHEN C. UNGER, ESQUI RE
Bose McKi nney & Evans LLP
111 Monunent Circle, Suite 2700
| ndi anapolis, IN 46204
sunger @osel aw. com

(317) 684-5435

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



co N o o b~ W N PP

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

ALSO PRESENT:
Mar gar et

ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS CI TY OF BLOOM NGTON:
ANDREW M. MCNEI L, ESQUI RE
Bose McKi nney & Evans LLP
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700
| ndi anapolis, IN 46204
amcnei | @osel aw. com

(317) 684-5253

Annexation, Inc., Corporate representative

Page 4

APPEARANCES (Cont'd)"

Clements, County Residents agai nst

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions
888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 5
I NDEX
EXAM NATI ON: PAGE
By M. Unger 8
By M. Heeb 74
By M. Unger 74
EXHI BI TS
NO. DESCRI PTI ON PAGE
Exhi bit 60 Annexati on Areas Popul ation
St udy 59
Exhi bit 61 2023 Urbani zati on Study 69
Exhi bit 28 Amended and Suppl enmented Answers
to the City of Bl oom ngton
| nterrogatories 70
DOCUMENTS REQUESTED
NO. DESCRI PTI ON PAGE
1 Emai | Correspondence 19

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 6

PROCEEDI NGS

THE REPORTER: Good norning. M nane
I's Andrew Pronschinske; | amthe reporter assigned by
Veritext to take the record of this proceeding. W
are now on the record at 8:59 a.m

This is the deposition of John Baeten
taken in the matter of County Residents Agai nst
Annexation, Incorporated, et al. vs. The Common
Council the City of Bloom ngton Monroe County,
| ndi ana, et al. on March 14, 2024, at the Bl oom ngton
City Hall, 401 North Mrton Street, Bl oom ngton,
| ndi ana, 47404.

| am a notary authorized to take
acknow edgnments and adm ni ster oaths in Indiana.

Addi tionally, absent an objection on
the record before the witness is sworn, all parties
and the w tness understand and agree that any
certified transcript produced fromthe recordi ng of
t his proceedi ng:

- is intended for all uses permtted
under applicabl e procedural and
evidentiary rules and laws in the
sanme nmanner as a deposition recorded
by stenographi c neans; and

- shall constitute witten stipulation

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N o o~ wWw N

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R R,
a A W N P O © 0O N O 00~ W N+, O

Page 7

of such.

At this tinme will everyone in
attendance please identify yourself for the record,
begi nning with the noticing attorney.

MR. UNGER: Yep. Stephen Unger, Bose
McKi nney & Evans. Counsel for the City of
Bl oom ngt on.

MR. MCNEIL: Andrew McNeil for counsel
with M. Unger.

M5. CLEMENTS: WMargaret Clenents,
County Resi dents Agai nst Annexati on.

MR. HEEB: Ryan Heeb, Bunger &
Robertson counsel for the petitioners.

MR. BAETEN: John Baeten. And am |
here as nyself or am| here as the County G S
coordi nat or?

MR. MCNEI L: That's what we'l |l be

aski ng.
MR. BAETEN. Ckay.
THE REPORTER: All right. Hearing no
objection, I will now swear in the w tness.
Pl ease raise your right hand.
/1
/1
/1

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 8

VWHEREUPON,

JOHN BAETEN,
call ed as a witness and having been first duly sworn
to tell the truth, the whole truth, and not hi ng but
the truth, was exam ned and testified as follows:

THE REPORTER: Thank you. W nmy

proceed.
EXAM NATI ON

BY MR UNGER

Q Coul d you just state your nanme for the
record?

A Sure, yeah. John Baeten.

Q M. Baeten, have you ever been deposed
bef ore?

A | have not.

Q Ckay. Well, let nme just kind of talk you

t hrough a couple of things --

A Sur e.

Q -- a couple of ground rules for it. Nunber
one, we have a court reporter, he's going to be
recordi ng everything that you say, so it's -- nunber
one huh uh's, head shakes don't show up on the record.

A Ckay.

Q So it's inportant when | ask you a "yes" or

no, - -

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N o o~ wWw N

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R R,
a A W N P O © 0O N O 00~ W N+, O

Page 9

A Sure.

Q -- you answer "yes" or "no." You
under st and?

A Yes.

Q Great. Second is it's also inportant that
we not -- try not to talk all over each other --

A Sure.

Q -- sometinmes it's hard not to, but it's
easier for himto track what we're saying --

A Yes.

Q -- if we don't talk over each other.

A VWhich | just did, sorry.

Q So if you could let me finish the question.
And you understand that you' re under oath?

A Correct.

Q Ckay. And so do you understand your
responsibility? |I'mgoing to be asking you questions
and your responsibility is to answer ny questions as
truthfully and honestly and as conpletely as you
can ---

A Correct.

Q -- do you understand that? Okay. |If
there's any question that | ask you that you don't
understand or that you feel you can't answer

truthfully or conpletely, will you let me know?

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 10

A Yes.

Q Ckay. And if you need a break just let us
know. The only that 1'd ask is that you finish the
guestion or finish the answer to the question |I've
asked.

A Sur e.

Q Ckay. What did you do to prepare for your
deposi tion today?

A l'"ve -- well, I"ve net with Ryan and
Mar garet once, and | nmet with Ryan and Bill Beggs
yesterday as well. Beyond that, | kind of | ooked at
sone data that | had pulled together for -- for the
County, and this would have been back in
January -- looking at essentially like census data and
then the annexation areas 1A and 1B.

Q Ckay. The data that you | ooked at, where
was -- where did you pull that fronf

A Sure. So there's it's essentially
geospatial data or G S data. It can be called
geodata. There are files available fromthe City of
Bl oom ngton that show the -- essentially the areas of
annexation for areas 1A and 1B. And so that was from
the City of Bl oom ngton.

And then the U.S. census produces data in

every decade and that's released to the public and so

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 11

we have data at a census tract as well as a census
bl ock. Tracts are |larger. Blocks are nore granul ar.
And so what we have done in the City -- or Monroe
County | should say is we've published the census data
from Monroe County at the census block |evel.
And now what that includes is sone

denogr aphi ¢ data of popul ati ons that census bl ocks.
And so those were the two data sets |I've | ooked at.

Q Okay. So the census data that you revi ewed
it's avail able on the County G S?

A Correct.

Q Ckay.

A And it's also avail able through the U S.

census since it's a, you know, it's a national data

set, so --

Q But if | wanted to review the data that you
reviewed, | would be able to find it all on the County
G S?

A Correct. On our county GI'S website and so
that's -- if you go to Monroe County, they're main
homepage, and you go to the G S division, you'll find
our honesite. W do have a site called Elevate, which
Is a different site that people refer to as Mnroe
County GI'S, but that's just mainly parcel view ng,

SO --

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 12

Q Okay.

A |'ve got a whole nmass of really cool apps
there, so census data is one of them

Q Okay. Okay. | just want to nmke sure |
don't need to go | ook sonewhere el se --

A Nope. It's all there.

Q -- to find the data. Good. GCkay. Thank
you. And so you net with M. Heeb and M. Beggs and
Ms. Clenment, what did you guys tal k about?

A The first time we were there when -- when
Margaret and Ryan cane to ny office, we basically
talked a little bit about what this process would be
li ke. And then we also tal ked about sone anal ysi s
that |'ve done | ooking at populations within -- or
| ooki ng at anal ysis of populations within areas 1A and
1B.

Q Okay.

A And then yesterday, it was kind of a repeat
of that again, so --

Q When did you do your anal ysis?

A This woul d have been in -- | believe |
started it like in Decenber, and then | did it again
I n January just to kind of close Christms break and
stuff like that, so -- yeah, just kind of finished it
up then.

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 13

Q Okay.

A So it was a very sinple analysis as well,
but I'lIl -- I"mguessing there will be a question
about that.

Q Okay. Did your analysis change at all from

Decenber to now?

A From Decenber -- no.
Q Okay.
A Yeah. | nean basically, the process is you

take data in G S and then you are looking at -- | -- |

| ooked at three different types of analysis. [Is this
an appropriate tinme -- should | continue el aborating
or --

Q Yeah. Go ahead and finish your answer.

A Okay. When you're | ooking at a conparison

of two different data sets, and so | was | ooking at
census bl ocks and annexation area. What | was trying
to do was identify if there is a way we can figure out
an exact population fromthe U S. census data within

t hese annexation areas.

The way that the annexation is drawn and the
way that the census bl ocks are drawn is that they're
not uniform So these do not foll ow each other's
boundaries. The annexation area splits sonme census

bl ocks or sonme census bl ocks are split by the

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 14

annexation area. So a really easy analysis of this is
not capable; right? You can't just say | want to find
all the census blocks that are within annexations area
1A

What you need to do is a nunber of different
anal yses. And what | did was one that was call ed
census bl ocks that are | ocated conpletely within these
annexation areas. Census bl ocks whose center is
| ocated within. And what that neans is that you have
an area or a polygon, and you can do a -- it's -- it's
called find Iike a centroid, so the center point of a
polygon is within the annexati on area.

And then the third analysis | did was census
bl ocks that intersect with the annexation area. So
that nmeans that if the annexation area cuts through
them if they're located within it, they're going to
be pulled within this -- this data analysis as well.
So those are the three different types of analysis
that | did.

And then the results were just -- yeah
census bl ocks | ocated conpletely within the census
bl ocks whose center is located within. And then
census bl ocks whose -- are intersected by the
annexati on areas.

Q | want to junp back.

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 15

A Sur e.
Q Anything el se that you've reviewed in
preparation for your deposition?

A For this?

Q Yeah?

A No.

Q Ckay.

A Il mean | -- | can say |'ve read |ike
newspaper stuff about it -- about |ike annexati on.

Q Okay.

A And so I'ma little bit famliar with what's
going on, but that's -- that's essentially it.

Q Okay. Do you live in any of the annexation
areas?

A | do not. | live in Sherwood Oaks in
sout hern -- not southern, south side of BlIoom ngton.

Q Wthin the City boundaries?

A Correct.

Q Ckay. Do you own any property in any of the
annexations --

A | do not.

Q Okay. Assuming -- did you sign a
renonstrance petition?

A | did not.

Q Any of your famly own any property --

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 16

A No.

Q -- in any of the annexation areas?

A No.

Q Okay.

A | do not have a dog in the fight per se.

Q Okay. Are you personally opposed to the
City's annexations?

A That's a nuanced question and a nuanced
answer as nyself as John Baeten, not G S coordinator
from Monroe County. | would not say |'m opposed to
it. | definitely have sonme synpathy for individuals
who are going to be economcally affected by this
process. So | do have that type of concern. | do
know that there are sone | owinconme areas that wl
be, you know, affected by it.

But | do think if people are receiving
benefits fromthe City that there's a kind of a
process that -- | don't know. You know, you got to
pay for what you get kind of thing.

Q You kind of in your answer said personally
and then as G S coordinator, you understand the County

I's opposed to the City's annexation?

A Sure. |I'mjust saying as -- as nyself as a
G S coordinator | have -- I'mkind of like inparti al
about everything and I'mstill inpartial with ny work

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 17

that | do.

Q Ckay.

A As -- as a personal note that was just ny
personal thing as ne -- who | am

Q Who' s your supervisor?

A | work for an elected official, Trohn

Enri ght - Randol ph.

Q I's he opposed to the annexation?

A ' m not sure.

Q You guys have never tal ked about it?
A Not really.

Q Not really or no, | have not?

A | mean we've tal ked about it since the

subpoena, but it was nore about what's going on. Like
what are the type of questions that are going to be

asked and stuff |ike that.

Q Okay.

A Trohn's very -- as -- as an el ected
official -- he's -- he cones across everything very
| npartial against everything -- or not agai nst
everything -- across everything, which is inportant

because el ected officials are different parties, and
In our roles, we're trying to serve everybody in
Monroe County, soO --

Q Have you participated in any events of

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 18

County Resi dents Agai nst Annexation?

A | have not.

Q Ckay. Donated to it?

A | have not.

Q Okay. Who first approached you about
testifying in this case?

A | don't knowif | was -- | got a subpoena
that was delivered to our office and we actually
call ed the nunber on the subpoena and | believe that
was -- we talked to Andrew McNeil. And then it was a
nunber of weeks, and we tal ked to our |egal counsel
about it, Jeff Cockerill from-- in our county | egal.
And he was aware of --

Q And you don't need to get into your
conversations with --

A Ckay. Sure.

Q -- Jeff Cockerill.

A Okay. And so that was basically it and then

| got a call from Margaret and this would have been

probably three weeks after we got the -- or two weeks
after we got the subpoenas in the mail, so --
Q So at sone point were you notified that you

were on a list to be a potential witness in this case?
A | mean when | got that -- that subpoena and

then we talked to Andrew that's when --

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 19

Q That's when you first knew?

A Yes.

Q Ckay.

A Vi ch woul d have been | think |like a nonth

ago or sonet hi ng.

Q Have you conmuni cated with Margaret Cl enent
[sic] or their counsel via email at all?

A Yes. Yeah.

Q When woul d have that been?

A | believe ny first email with Margaret would
have been |Iike a nonth nmaybe ago at max.

Q Ckay.

A And probably there's |ike three or four
emails. There were sonme data requests and stuff |ike

that and that was essentially it.

Q Ckay. Using your work email ?
A Yes.
Q Okay.

MR. MCNEI L: Ryan, we ask that the
petitioner supplenent the discovery responses with
these email communications. They're responsive to
our --

MR. HEEB: Okay. W'Il|l see. W'l
get.

MR. MCNEIL: Thank you.

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 20

BY MR UNGER:
Q You had al so nentioned data requests. What

were those data requests?

A There was one data request. | believe it
started -- it was just an email, and again, this is
comng -- I'"'mdrawing on ny nmenory here. There -- |

think the first email request was asking about
basi cal | y popul ati ons within annexation areas 1A and
1B

And then there was a second data request
that | wasn't able to produce. That was | ooking
at -- I'mnot sure if you're famliar with the Soci al
Vul nerability Index. It's a -- it's a basically a
nmetric that's produced by the Centers for Di sease
Cont r ol

This is another web application that | have
on our G S division website. But it was trying to
identify essentially like -- those were -- at a census
tract level, so it's a bigger kind of geography than a
census bl ock.

And | think the request was to try to
i dentify whether or not -- if we could sonmehow
under st and what the Social Vulnerability | ndex would
be for 1A and 1B. And | didn't have the tine to do

that, so --

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 21

Q Okay.
A | did send data back though fromthe
census -- it's fromthe census essentially. |

It was an Excel table | sent, if | renmenber correctly,

SO --

Q Relating to that second request --

A Yeah. This would be the -- the Soci al

Vul nerability | ndex.

Q When was that approxi mately?

A Two -- two weeks ago.

Q Ckay.

A " massumng. Again, thisis -- |'ve been
working on a lot of other big projects and so |I'm
trying to like, you know, kind of -- not grasping for
straws, but | think probably around two weeks.

Q Under st ood. Under st ood.

A | can get you these dates, if you want.
Qbviously, it's in ny enmnil

Q And were -- just so I'mclear. Wre those

with Ms. Clenent [sic] or were they with M. Heeb's

of fice?
A That was just with Margaret Cl enents.
Q Ckay.
A | don't think I've ever -- | received a

nmeeting invite from Ryan yesterday, but | think that's

t hi nk

Veritext Lega Solutions
WWw.veritext.com

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 22

the first email correspondence |I've had with him

Q Ckay.
A Or any | egal counsel.
Q Any other -- any other data that you've

provi ded or docunents?

A To the best of ny know edge, | sent a CSV
for the Social Vulnerability Index, which is basically
t abul ar dat a.

Q Okay.

A There -- | -- | know | didn't send any
spatial data because you need G S software to run
that. There m ght have -- | m ght have done like a
screenshot of sonething, but | can't renenber.
Not hi ng of note that | can think of.

Q Okay. Was any data provided to you by
Ms. Clenments --

A No.

Q -- or their office?

A No. Sorry, | junped ahead of you.

Q Under st ood, yeah. So you're the G S
coordi nator currently?

A Mm hmm

Q Have you al ways been the G S coordi nator?
Did you have other roles with Monroe County?

A Sure. At Monroe County, |'ve been the G S

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 23

coordi nat or since August and before that, | was the
ar chaeol ogi st for the Indiana Departnent of
Transportation. Prior to that, | was a professor at
| ndi ana Uni versity, and before that, | was an
ar chaeol ogi st with the Forest Service.
Q What's that? Wat do you as an -- |'mjust
I nterested as an archaeol ogi st what does that entail ?
A Archaeol ogy? So you're | ooking for
cultural-like remains essentially with the Forest
Service it was just really interesting work -- yeah.

Q What's your responsibilities as the G S
coordi nat or?

A Sure. So | support primarily different
departnments across Monroe County. | neet with the
pl anni ng departnent, highway departnent, stormwater,
et cetera. But | also work directly with just
constituents across Monroe County, and so | do a | ot
of work with the Monroe County Public Library right
now trying to get themup to speed with G S.

| do a lot of kind of data collection and --

and publication of data that | think would benefit the
County as well, so lots of historical aerial inagery
and stuff like that. But primarily what I'mdoing is
managi ng our G S technol ogy, making sure it functions

and wor ks, and then al so assisting other departnents

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 24

with kind of workflows and naeking sure that they have
t he neans to acconplish what they want to do.

Q Do you have a staff?

A | do |I've got one person who works for ne.

Q Okay.

A She started in August, a G S technician, and

we have various interns that conme in occasionally

from-- fromlU.
Q Are you -- is your office |ike the
gat ekeeper for the GIS? | nmean do you -- does al

I nformation that goes on the G S have to conme through

you?

A | don't know if |'d say gatekeeper.
VWhat -- what the G S departnent does or the division
does and it's -- it's kind of gone through nultiple
iterations. Every departnent has a license to -- it's

called ArcA@S Pro essentially. And so they can manage
their own data. They create data. They del ete data
all of that.

I manage the licensing and | al so nanage
kind of who has access to different databases. But
this is in kind of conjunction with our technol ogy --
techni cal services departnent as well just nmaking sure
that, you know, we have firewalls set up so, you know,

bad actors can't get into our data and things |ike

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 25

t hat .

But yeah, in terns of like the GAS, |'mthe
director of it or the division head, but if
departnments have fol ks who are savvy at GS, |I'm al
about them managing their own work right, so yeah.

Q Okay. So ot her people have access -- other
departnments have access to add or renove information
fromthe G S?

A Somewhat. | nean if -- so the way it's
setup -- I'm-- I"'mgoing to talk about this in a
fol der structure. We have a main database and then we
have a -- a folder structure that m ght be sonething
| i ke pl anning, okay. And there's going to be |like
five or six people within the planning departnment who
have the ability to nodify data within that planning
f ol der.

Sonmebody fromthe health departnment can't
nodi fy data in the planning folder, if that nakes
sense. And so, they can -- depending on who they are,
there's the ability for people to nodify data within
their own departnent.

Q And I'mgenerally | like to think famliar
wth good GS and how it works because | rely on G'S
to deliver the state. But just for the record, can

you explain what |ike what kind of different

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 26

conponents are in G S?

A Sure. By conponents are you talking about
| i ke software conponents?

Q Data. What kind of data conponents?

A Sure. So G S essentially is mapping. It's
mappi ng two types of data. One of themis going to be
t abul ar data and that's called vector informtion, and
the other type of data is raster and those are
essentially inmages. |Its data is made up of pixels.
The majority of work that | do is vector data.

And that goes back to ny tine as a postdoc
and nmy tine as a grad student and that | ooking at
historical information. What G S does is it takes
t abul ar data and assigns it sonme type of geospati al
coordinate; right? So you can do this with any type
of spatial -- or any type of data that has a | ocation
you can do this; right?

There's points |ines and pol ygons. Points
essentially are, you know, this place in space. A
| i ne can be sonething |like a road and a pol ygon can be
sonething |like a census bl ock or an annexati on area,;
right So there's three different ways to kind of
vi sual i ze spati al data.

There's also an online interface for this,

but that's not the data. That's just a different way

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N o o~ wWw N

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R R,
a A W N P O © 0O N O 00~ W N+, O

Page 27

to kind of visualize it and things |ike that.

Q So like the GSis also a place where | can
get information about property ownership?

A Sure. We have -- we have two different
interfaces for that. Property ownership at a parcel
| evel, you can get fromour website that's called
El evate and that's a proprietary website. This is
confusing now. It's -- it's ran by Schnei der
Geospatial, but it hosts our spatial data -- our
parcel data, which conmes fromthe auditor's offices
our parcel data.

And then sonme of the qualitative data in
there is pulled fromthe assessor's office from our
| Ncana dat abase. We al so have a parcel viewer on our
internal G S website. By internal, | nean it's one
t hat we nmanage ourselves. You guys can access it.
It's open to the public. It's just the sane data,
it's just | think it's better, but that's just ne.

Q Do -- does the City and the County utilize
the same G S?

A Li ke the sane G S provider?

The sane dat abase?
No. No. We have two different databases.

Ckay. You share information --

> O >» O

Yeah. | -- |'ve got a very good

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 28

relationship with the City's G S nanager and al so al
of the technicians that work under Meghan, so yes.

Q So |i ke do you guys go pull shape files and
information fromthe City's GIS and add it to the
County's G S?

A well, yeah -- we'll use sone -- it's called
a feature service and so it's not a shape file. It's
essentially like a live feed. W do this with -- the

City has -- the City in ternms of G S for Monroe
County -- the City was kind of the first player in GS
and so the City has been nmanagi ng sone data for a very
|l ong time very effectively.

Things |i ke the address points for the town
of Ellettsville. Things |ike road center |ines and
stuff like that. And so, yeah, we definitely rely on
the City and the City relies on us as well for -- for
parcel information and other things. Yeah, we've got
a good working relationship. And the City does have
| i ke an open -- basically an open data portal that
Is -- it's available through REST services, so it's
avail able to the public.

Q So is there any kind of quality control in
the County for ensuring that information entered by
anot her departnent is accurate?

A It depends on -- that's a great question.

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 29

And it depends on the data. |t depends on who's using
it. If this is an individual, who's doing, you know,
|'ve -- |I"ve got colleagues in the health departnent
that are just getting used to G S and so |I've kind of
built out sone applications for them

They' re doing a tick nmonitoring program
right now And so they're basically going out
dragging -- dragging parks for ticks and they're
getting, you know, tick counts and stuff |ike that.
So once they're going through it, they'Il email me and
ask like, "Hey, does this |ook good" and things |ike
t hat .

"1l check it out and see what it | ooks
like. Different departnents have, you know, a
hi erarchy of what's going on and -- and if you're, you
know, a newmy hired person in the highway departnent,
you're not going to be, you know, assigned. You're --
you're in charge of all of the highway's assets;
right? That's a training process.

So there's definitely a |l evel of I|ike
qual ity assurance, especially when it cones to our --
it's kind of our core data sets is what I'd call it
and that's parcels, address points, road center |ines.
It's part of the Indiana Data Harvest. And so we've

been really working on trying to inplenent good kind

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 30

of data quality and -- and standards across Monroe
County.
Q Do you think the G'S database is reliable?

A It's a large database -- 1'|ll say yes. [|'lI
say there's multiple. 1'll say the database is
reliable. Not all data -- and by the database here
too, I'mtal king about all geospatial data across

Monroe County. Is all of that up to date? No.

Are our core data sets up to date and

reliable? Yes. For the nost part, |1'd say everything
In the geo -- geospatial database is a reliable data
set.

Q There may be sone inaccuracies you would
agree?

A It kind of depends where.

Q Sonebody could insert the wong informtion
or --

A Sure, yeah. | mean there's human error
across the board -- yeah.

Q But it's sonmething that the community relies
on?

A Yeah. Oh, nost certainly. Parcel
Information and there's -- there's issues with parcel

data all the time. Right. And these are data that

we' ve got 64, 000 parcels across Monroe County that

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 31

were drawn in who knows when; right?

And so there's issues that arise and the
great thing is is because we have this publicly
avai l able, we'll get comments fromthe public that,
"Hey, you know, you have the wong or there's
sonething wwong with ny parcel data.” And we fix it,
which is a cool thing. So there is sone kind of
cross-checking and the County -- different county
departnments rely on it --

Q Correct.
A -- in their operations.

Q Sure. Okay. Yeah. Besides the City's

annexati ons here, have you been involved in any other
annexati ons?

A No.

Q Done anal ysis of any other annexations?

A No.

Q St udi ed any ot her annexati ons?

A No. I'mtrying to think of like a different

type of annexation, but I'mthinking of just like the
City, and no. |[|'ve -- ny -- ny background's |ike
environnental history and things like that, so
yeah -- with G S.

Q Understood. And have you in your role here

done any conpari sons of Bl oom ngton's annexations to

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 32

any ot her annexations?

A | have not.

Q Ckay. So you nentioned -- so |let nme ask
you, have you cal cul ated the residential popul ation of
area 1A and 1B?

A No.

Q Ckay

A | -- 1 can elaborate on that as well.

Q Yeah So you -- let nme ask this --

A Sure

Q Ckay. Because you've talked a little bit.
You did -- you have done sone cal culations wth
respect to the residential population?
A Correct.
Q And | understand your testinony was you
started that sonetine probably in Decenber.
A Mm hnm
Q What pronpted you to do that?
A This could have been -- this m ght have been
li ke | ate Novenber, but | think early | ate Novenber,
December. | -- | received an email from-- from
county | egal saying that there was a request to --
MR. HEEBS: | know -- don't --
THE W TNESS: Okay. Sorry. Ckay.
MR. HEEBS: You don't need to

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 33

testify -- and this is a little -- it's alittle
awkward, but you don't -- | think it's fair to say
because you're a county enployee you don't need to
testify about things that county |egal has told you or
asked you to do because that's protected by attorney-
client privilege.
THE W TNESS: Okay. Yeah.

BY MR, UNGER:

Q | don't -- | do not want to know about your
conmuni cations with M. Cockerill, unless sonmebody

unaffiliated with the City was --

A Okay.
Q -- included in those conmmunications. So if
M. Heeb for exanple was on the email, | would be able

to ask you about it --

A Sure. That's clear and he was not.

Q Understood. So leaving city legal out of it
did anything el se pronpt you to look into the
residential popul ation --

A No.

Q -- in areas 1A and 1B? Okay. So you did
calculations in -- who all did you share those
cal cul ati ons wth?

A l"mtrying to think now Can | -- can

respond back with that I -- that it went back to --

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 34

Q Let me ask this.

A Il mean it's -- it's like -- it's like its
data that's publicly avail able.

Q Okay. Yeah.

A It was -- | -- | know | shared it with
Margaret and | shared it with Ryan. No county offices
or departnments. It would just be county |egal that
woul d have received it, so --

Q Okay.

A Yeah. This was basically -- in ternms of GS
anal ysis, this is like very nuch |ike begi nner stage
stuff and it was kind of like a -- | don't know
nothing crazy to ne. It wasn't anything | was |ike,
"Woah. Check out this great, you know, anmazing
product that | made.” It was just like this is
spatial analysis of two different data sets, so yeah.

Q So tell me what did you cal cul ate?

A Sure. And it's -- visuals are al ways
hel pful here. But the annexation area, as you guys
are very famliar with, does not align perfectly with
census bl ocks. This is just kind of a way that two
different data sets -- sonetines they nesh together
really well and sonetinmes they don't nesh together
really well.

So what | did was take 2020 census data

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 35

pulled fromthe U S. census, and | will nention to you
that, you know, census data is authoritative, but
census data also has flaws; right? Especially the
2020 census this occurred during COVID.

This occurred with questions within the
census that were tailored for people maybe not to
answer and people to be afraid to answer questions
| ike are you a citizen of the United States and it's
al so a voluntary survey. So you have to understand
who's actually submtting these surveys; right? |Is
there a ot of people submtting these surveys or is
It not that many?

This is just an issue with -- with census
data; right? |It's voluntary, happened during COVID
et cetera. The census bl ocks across Mnroe County
don't align perfectly with the annexation area. So to
under st and popul ati ons within an annexati on area 1A
and 1B to get an exact nunber, it was inpossible off
the bat fromthe data that | had.

What | did was try to conme up with three
different anal yses that would give us an idea of
popul ations within 1A and 1B. The first one was
t aki ng census bl ocks that were | ocated conpletely
within. And what | nmean by that is, that those census

bl ocks, the edges of them are not going outside of

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N o o~ wWw N

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R R,
a A W N P O © 0O N O 00~ W N+, O

Page 36

annexation area 1A and 1B, et cetera.

So | did that from 1A and 1B. [|'m not sure
what the nunbers were, but what you see is basically
an annexation area that has, you know, a handful of
pockets of census blocks and then big gaps with
nothing init. | did a second --

Q I'msorry let ne -- I'"'mgoing to interrupt
you to explain that. You have -- everywhere in area
1A and 1B would be with -- would be | ocated at | east
partially or wholly in a census bl ock; right?

Every --

A Correct.

Q Okay.

A Yeah. There are census bl ocks throughout
the entirety of the United States.

Q Correct. Yeah.

A Yes.

Q So what do you nean by gaps?

A So if you're trying to find census bl ocks
that are | ocated conpletely within 1A and 1B, there's
gaps within 1A. 1'll say where there aren't census
bl ocks | ocated conpletely within --

Q There's an overl ap between --

A Correct. Yep.

Q Understood. Ckay. So and | know you've

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

tal ked -- because nmy notes were -- and correct ne if
l'"mwong. You had the conpletely within census

bl ocks. You had the center point census bl ocks and

you had the intersect census bl ocks?

A Correct.

Q So and | want to be clear, did you do a

report on what the popul ation was of this --
census bl ocks that were conpletely wthin?

A Correct.

Q Okay. And then did you do a report on the

census bl ocks that had a center point?

A Correct. Correct.

Q And then you did a report on the census

bl ocks that intersected?
A Correct.
Q Ckay.

A And within that report to it was acreage and

| did it for 2020 and for 2010 census dat a.

Q Ckay. So -- and you're tal king about on
number two and nunber three center point and

I ntersect, those are the ones that you did on acreage

or did you also do acreage on nunber one?

A So | ooked at the acreage of census bl ocks

conpletely within for 2010, 2020. Population as well.

So popul ation for both, acreage for both for

Page 37

of the

all three

Veritext Lega Solutions
WWw.veritext.com

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 38

of the anal yses.

Q Ckay. Okay.

A And it's one of those things when you're
doi ng mappi ng, you think that the problem can be
easily answered; right? | want to know the popul ati on
of this area and it's like, "Hey, we should be able to
do that. We have authoritative data.” And you can do
t hat by census bl ock; right?

Because those have a defined geography wth
popul ation al ready assigned to them but when we're

tal ki ng about a separate data set it's difficult to do

t hat .
Q So center point, | want to understand that.
A Mm hmm
Q Is that where the very center of the census

block is located within the annexati on area?

A Correct.

Q Okay.
A And that center is -- is if there's an
algorithmthat goes on in -- in the background.

That's basically saying here's a polygon or an area
this is its conplete center and so that's how that is
done.

Q And so then in that report you cal cul ated --

what were you showi ng? What were you cal cul ating?

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 39

A Popul ation for -- for those three different
types of analysis as well as the acreage of the census
bl ocks for those three different types of analysis.

Q So for exanple on area 1A for the center
poi nt anal ysis, do you do anything to determ ne what
percent age or what amount of the population in that
census block is in area 1A?

A Oiginally, | did not do any of that.

Q Okay.

A But | did -- we did do sonme kind of I|ike
cal cul ati ons when Margaret and Ryan cane to ny office
and then yesterday as well just to get an idea of
what's the -- | don't knowif it would be called
popul ation density, but it would be nore |ike
what -- what how many people are per acre type of
t hi ng based on those different cal cul ations.

Q And so what calculation did you do then?

A For that |ike determ ning --

Q For the center point -- I'mstarting with
the -- I"'mtrying to break these down, so --

A Okay.

Q | want to start --

A You want to do the center point first?

Q Let's tal k about center point --

A Sur e.

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 40

Q | get conpletely within -- conpletely within
the entire block is within the annexation --

A Sur e.

Q Did you do any cal cul ations with respect to

number one the conpletely within --

A Yeah. We did for all of them and so
conpletely within you have -- again, it's as you do
t hese anal yses, you're going to have conpletely within
the population is going to be snmall and it's going to
be mssing a lot of data. Center point within is
going to be a larger data set, but you're going to
have - -

Q | want -- let's back up --

A Sorry. Sorry.

Q Because |'mtrying to -- you conpletely
within again that is the census block is conpletely

within annexation area 1A, for exanple.

A Correct.

Q M ssing data -- what data is going to be
m ssi ng?

A Any of those census bl ocks that are not
conpletely wthin.

Q Ckay. But I'mtrying to categorize just
wth respect to those that are with -- conpletely
within --

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 41

A Sur e.
Q Did you do any analysis to determ ne that
sone of the population in that census bl ock was not in

area 1A or 1B?

A | did not.
Q Okay.
A So let ne clarify though because | want to

make sure I'mnot msstating things. Wth the census
bl ocks that were | ocated conpletely within, we did do
basically a division; right? Popul ation divided by
acreage of the popul ation of census bl ocks | ocated
conpletely within divided by the total acreage of
annexation area 1A or 1B and then also by -- | did it
by census bl ock acreage.

Q And so this calculation, again -- that
cal cul ati on was done conpl eted back in January
pr obabl y?

A No. | would have done that -- | -- | think
because it was the first tinme that Margaret and Ryan
cane to the office. | mght have done it |ike just on
my own sonetinme as well, just to see, because there
was a question brought up. And I think it was a
question nmaybe that was in an email.

And so | did it and then | nmet with them

And actually made sure that we were doing the right

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 42

type of analysis fromthose data. So | guess January,

February. Again, thisis -- it's -- it's in that tine
wi ndow.
Q Okay. Let nme -- let's go back to area 2

then or category 2, the center point. So what

cal culation did you do then to break down what part of
the center point blocks that aren't conpletely within
were within --

A No cal cul ati on. These were three very
coarse analyses for this and again it's because the
census bl ocks don't align perfectly within the
annexation area.

You coul d, you know, there -- there could be
an argunent made that if a census block has half of it
wi thin an annexation area take half of that population
and put it into the annexation area. That doesn't
make sense because popul ations aren't distributed

evenly anywhere on the planet, with the exception of

soybean fields and nonocul ture corn crop -- crops.
Q | want to ask you, have you done that
calculation at all if half is within --
A No.
Q -- based off of the area?
A No.
Q Never did that?

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 43

A That's not appropriate --

Q Ckay.

A -- like geospatial science.

Q Is there Ii ke a handbook on geospati al
sci ence that says that's not appropriate?

A ["'mnot -- 1 -- 1 don't think so. | nean
|"msure there is somewhere. | don't know if there's

a handbook on that.

Q |"mjust -- why do you say it's not
appropri ate?

A Because |'"'ma -- a social scientist. |1've
peer-revi ewed nunerous data before and you can't
take -- you can't take sonmething -- especially when
you're tal ki ng about popul ati on and human
population -- that's -- that's inplying sonething;
right? And it's assum ng sonething and you can't have
assunpti ons when you' re doi ng accurate anal ysis;
right?

You need to be exact. And when you're
tal ki ng about, you know, a census bl ock whether it's
50 percent in the annexation area or 25 percent in the
annexation area, you can't just throw a 25 percent --
25 percent of the people into it because popul ations
aren't distributed evenly or equally across areas.

Q Okay. So the center point analysis,

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 44

again -- I'msorry nmy mcrophone popped off.

THE REPORTER: Let nme get that for you.

MR. UNGER: Fell out again. Sorry
about that.

THE REPORTER: You'll have to hold it
like a tiny m crophone for the rest of the day.

MR. UNGER: Just like this. Sorry
about that.
BY MR. UNGER:

Q Okay. So the center point, again, |I'm
trying to understand w thout having received any of
these materials what it is that you did exactly. So
explain to me then -- so | understand how you
determ ned what was at a center point and then that
center point would be -- if it was anywhere within the
annexati on area you included that --

A Correct.

Q Okay. And then what was the analysis you
did fromthat?

A Just a sum popul ati on based on census bl ocks
for all -- all census blocks whose center point was
| ocated within annexation area 1 or 1A or 1B. There
was no goofing around with the nunbers to try to, you
know, include nore, or renove nunbers fromit. |t was

just a sum population fromall the census bl ocks.

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 45

Q Okay. Okay. And then you cane up with a
sum popul ation of all of the census bl ocks that had a
center point in either of the annexation areas?
Correct.
And then did you do an acreage anal ysis?

Mm hmm

O >» O >

So you did |like a popul ati on per acre --
A Sure. And that was back when -- with --

with Margaret and Ryan as wel |.

Q Okay.
A And it was just basically, you know, this is
popul ation -- conpletely within popul ati on whose

center is within and then popul ation that intersects

with annexation area. So we had three -- three
nunmbers and they get -- | don't knowif | say nore
coarse. They get larger -- the nunbers as you kind of

get nore broad with your anal ysis.
Q Okay.
A -- including nore things in the bucket.
Q Okay. And then anything else you did. |
want to make sure | exhaust the center point --
anything else you did with the center point
cal cul ati ons?
A Nope.
Q Okay.

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 46

A It's -- yeah. It's -- it's basically three
analyses in G S and it's called select by |ocation.
And so what you do is you have the annexation area and
you say | want to find all parcels that are | ocated
within -- or conpletely within all parcels that -- or
not parcels -- sorry, census blocks. All census

bl ocks that are conpletely within. Al census bl ocks
whose center is within and then all census bl ocks that
I ntersect.

Q Okay. So let's talk about the third one
then. Explain again for the record, and | think |I'm
foll owi ng you now on what you did, but explain what
you did on the intersect analysis?

A Any census block that's with that -- that is
touched or is within the annexation areas included, so
the -- and then it's basically grabbing a | ot nore

census bl ocks than either of the two prior anal yses.

And so, this could grab a census block that's, you
know, 25 percent in.

It could grab a census block that's 1
percent in the annexation area. Again, these things
are not drawn randomy, but they're -- they're two
different data sets and so they don't align perfectly.

Q Ckay.
A And in terns of |ike the analysis, you

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 47

coul d, you know, do nore fine-tooth stuff, but | think
that for the point of what | was doing was just this
IS -- this is the data |I'mnot going to an anal yze it
further than that, so --

Q Okay. And so did you then calculate a
popul ation per acre of any census bl ock that
i ntersects with the annexation areas?

A There -- there was a cal cul ati on done t hat
was | ooking at that versus, you know, annexation area
1A and 1B. | think that was just kind of |like on the
back of a, you know, napkin or whatever the phrase is.
And we did that for all three of those. Al that is
I s taki ng population and dividing it by acreage;
right?

Q Di vi di ng by acreage of the census bl ock or
acreage of the annexation?

A I mean you could do it by both and | did it
by both just to kind of get an idea of what's going on
here. But again, and this is nmy -- ny kind of
argunent with this is that since the two geographies
don't overlay conpletely, having that exact nunber
with the data | had | can't do that. You know, | can
conme up with -- with coarse estimtes and that's what,
you know, that's what three anal yses produce.

Q And | want it make sure that |I'mclear too

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 48

on the intersect nunber three category. Did you do
any kind of an analysis to determ ne that any portion
of that population was not in the annexation area 1A
or 1B?

A | mean, so there was a -- | -- | believe we
| ooked at sone |like imagery at one tinme to kind of
| i ke zoomin on stuff. There are sone |ike census
bl ocks and you can see this on our census viewer too.
There are census bl ocks that have a popul ati on of
zero; right? And they're essentially like |I'm not
sure why they're drawn that way, but it m ght include
like a -- a right of way or sonmething |ike that.

So yeah, we zooned in on sone stuff. And
one of the things with the annexation area, you can
tell with sonme of it that it's -- they were trying to
have it align with census bl ocks -- the annexation

area, but what happened is when that annexation area

was drawn into a GS, it wasn't -- it's called snapped
directly to the census block. It was drawn.

And so what you have is -- when you zoomin
really really closely right -- @S is math

essentially. And when you zoomin really really
closely to an annexation in a census bl ock, there
m ght be a census block that you can tell that the

annexation probably didn't want to include, but it's

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 49

got just the smallest amobunt of overlap. And because
of that, it's going to be captured; right?

Because @S isn't going to say |like we're
going to, you know, not | ook at these things,

especially with the analysis that I ran. So we could

zoomin on stuff and say, "Well, yeah this one, you
know, if you look at it -- it probably shouldn't be
there." | didn't renove any of that data from any of

the analyses | did. W just did kind of a cursory
exam nati on.

Q And when you say that would be -- that
woul d only be captured in your third category of sone
overl ap.

A Correct. It wouldn't be with the first one

conpletely within those are obviously within. The

center within, | don't think so. | think actually we
m ght have seen one yesterday. |'mlooking at you
Ryan because -- but it -- it was one that was |ike a
V-shaped parcel -- or polygon, sorry. | deal wth a
| ot of spatial data -- census bl ock.

That had |ike a population of 12 that was
i ncluded with the center point. That | ooked |ike
maybe it -- it was just like the center point happened
to be right at the corner of the annexation area. |

don't know if any of that made sense.

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 50

Q Did you ever ask should |I should I just go
ahead and cal culate the -- what the population is for
each area?

A Li ke just out of the blue?

Q Yeah. Let nme -- let ne rephrase that. Wre
you told not to try to calculate the residenti al
popul ati on of each area?

A No.

Q Okay. If you were asked to cal culate the
resi dential popul ation of each area -- you said, for
exanpl e, you did not believe -- | understand your
testinmony -- you did not believe doing it by
percentage of area is an accurate -- is the best way
to do it. \What would be the best way to do it using

t he census data?

A Usi ng census data?
Q Yeah.
A | don't -- | don't think there is a best way

to do it using census data.

Q What do you --

A The reason for that is because the census
bl ocks don't align perfectly with the annexati on area.
The -- the best way to do this, and this is, you know,
an unfortunate reality of how the annexation area is

drawn or how the census bl ocks are drawn, is that if

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 51

you want an accurate count of people within these --
these different areas, it's |like a door-to-door
survey; right?

Vi ch is what the census bl ock -- census
tries to capture. But they don't try to capture it
based on annexation area 1A and 1B. They try to do it
based on their census blocks. | feel like in ternms of
the analysis that | did those were the three kinds of
best types to capture the variance -- the various

ki nds of nunbers you can get from popul ati ons.

But again, it's just -- its populations are
random You know, you -- like, and this is just like
an exanple of ny street. M house -- |'ve got four
people init. | live in a residential neighborhood in

Bl oom ngton. My neighbor to the north has one person
and the nei ghbor across the street has |I think |ike
seven people. It's like a nulti-generational
househol d.

So assum ng that we can have a netric that
we devi se that says, you know, every address point
within a residential neighborhood is three people or
four people. | -- 1 don't knowif that's accurate or
not. | nmean to nme it doesn't seemlike it's accurate.
It's an estimte.

Q Are you famliar -- how |l ong have you |lived

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 52

i n Bl oom ngton?

A 2018.

Q Since 2018. Okay. So you're generally
famliar wth annexation areas 1A and 1B?

A Il mean | -- | know where they are. In terns
of famliarity with them | -- | found out yesterday
that 1B goes through |Iike Clear Creek, which | run
that trail all the tinme. | don't -- | don't frequent
that area really. 1'm southeast side of town, so --

Q Li ke do you ever go to Wal mart?

A No.

Q Ckay. You understand Walmart's in one of

t he annexation areas? It's in area 1B?

A Okay.
Q You' re not aware?
A Okay. | -- 1 guess | wasn't. | don't --
| -- | know where Walmart is. | -- | think |I've been

t here once since |I've noved here.

Q Ckay.

A Sorry. That's not really ny scene.

Q Understood. Do you -- you've reviewed them
I n maps?

A They're kind of |ike -- yeah, bul k pol ygons,
and by reviewing them no. | nmean from 1A and 1B |'ve

done this analysis. That's the only type of data |I've

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 53

done with any annexation --

Q Have you | ooked at themto see the areas
that are residential and areas that are commercial ?

A Not necessarily. | nean |'ve -- it's been a
very |ike one-off project type of thing.

Q Okay. So in your analysis at all, you
didn't | ook at where the residential neighborhoods
were or where the apartnment conpl exes were?

A There was | nean a little bit of |ike
zoom ng in and zoon ng out of these census blocks. An
unfortunate thing about sonme of the data |I've | ooked
at, it's like you can bring in aerial imagery, right
and you can like zoomin on things. |[|'ve | ooked nore
at like the census bl ock information than anything
else and it's shockingly to me -- or not shockingly.

The interesting thing to ne is when you find
a census block that has a popul ation of zero and |
don't understand like why that is and so that was kind
of the nore curious thing that | was com ng across.

Q Are you famliar with the -- what |I'Il cal
the area intended for annexation, the old area
I nt ended for annexation?

A [''m not .

Q Ckay. Not aware of old county and city

i nterl ocal agreements relating to areas intended for

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 54

annexati on?
A No, to the best of ny know edge.
Q The Census Bureau does a -- designates
ur bani zed areas, are you famliar with that?
A Is it the Census Bureau that does that?
Q | believe. Does nobody el se are you aware
of anot her one?
A Well, there is a -- I'"mpart of the
Bl oom ngton Metropolitan Planning Organization

Techni cal Advisory Commttee.

Q Ckay.

A And the federal highway does sone stuff with
t hat .

Q Okay.

A That determ nes the urbanized areas and it's
again, kind of a bizarre process -- maybe not bizarre,
but I'mfamliar with -- with a bit of it, yeah.

Q And do you understand areas 1A and 1B are

ur bani zed?
A | guess that wasn't part of ny purview for
it. | was not -- | was not aware of that.

Q Okay. You renenber the MPO t hough?

A Well, I"mpart of the technical advisory
commttee --
Q Okay.

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N o o~ wWw N

N N N N NN P P PR R R R R R,
a A W N P O © 0O N O 00~ W N+, O

Page 55

A And so what that neans is that when there's
fundi ng that cones forth that has like a technical
nature, we basically kind of vote on things. M role
with that with urbani zed areas was that there was a
map fromthe federal highway that was | ooking at the
Bl oom ngton urban area expansion.

And they wanted to include sonme parts of
ki nd of the north part of Bloomngton in it. And
there was uncertainty of whether these were urban or
not. And ny role there was to kind of guide -- |
shoul dn't say gui de.

| offered that we have census data for this
that we can | ook at to see -- well, if -- if folks
with the MPO think that this area is not, we -- that
It's not urbanized, we should actually | ook at sone
authoritative data to make sure that that's accurate
and so | just recomended people to | ook at sone
census data for it.

Q But you -- and with respect to areas 1A and
1B, were you aware that they were a part of the U S.

Departnent of Transportation's urbanized areas?

A | -- no, | guess. | -- 1 -- well, | nmean
like | never -- the annexation areas aren't on the
urban map like -- sorry, on the urbanized area map
that | | ooked at for the MPO

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 56

Q Under st ood.

A So yeah, | would say | did not -- if | was
| ooking at that | wouldn't have been Iike, "Oh, 1A and
1B are here." | had no -- no -- yeah.

Q You' re not disputing mybe is the way to --
| want to nake sure I'mclear. You don't dispute that
they're in the urbani zed areas. You just don't know?

A | mean if they're in the urbanized areas
that's perfectly fine with ne.

Q Okay. Okay. Understood. Are you famliar
with the character of areas 1A and 1B?

A Can you define character?

Q Yeah, the in terms of urbanized or
unur bani zed?

A From | ooking at the maps, |'ve seen that
| i ke one of them has |ike the Monroe County airport in
it. I'mnot sure if that's designated urban -- this
is tal king about |ike inperneable surfaces and stuff
li ke that. | |ooked at sone of the Soci al
Vul nerability Index just kind of again at a very
coarse scal e.

And we saw that there were sonme, you know,
areas | think in 1B that had a hi gher Soci al
Vul nerability Index rating than other places in the --

in the County. But in terms of the character of the

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 57

two, | nmean | drive down Tapp Road.

| run sone of that area, so Il'mfam/liar
with |ike what |'ve seen driving. Wen |'mdriving,
"' m not ever considering like |I wonder if I"min the
city limts or if I'"min annexation, you know, that
that's just not com ng across.

Q It's hard to tell sometines; right?

A Yeah.

Q Li ke you don't know when you go in and out.
It feels the sane as the City.

A '"mnot going to -- |I'"mnot going to opine
on that. |t depends on what part of the City.

Bl oom ngton has sone interesting little corners in it,
SO --

Q | appreciate that, yeah. Aside fromthe
census data, the nobst recent being 2020, and
under st and t hey update, you know, they do esti nated
updates essentially. |Is there any other data that you
think is nore accurate that's publicly avail abl e
regar di ng popul ati on?

A Data that's available to nyself? No.

Q Okay.

A More accurate in a tinme span, if that's --

I f you're tal king about |like currently accurate?

Currently accurate, | think the 2020 census data is

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 58

the authoritative data set.

Q Ckay.

A If you're tal king about historical data, you
can get into sone |like interesting stuff, you know,
but we're not going to -- that's ny other -- that's ny
ot her past tine.

Q ' mgoing to give you a docunent here.
We're going to mark this --

MR. UNGER: Does anybody renenber where
we left off? Do you happen to renenber, Andrew, where
we |eft off?

THE REPORTER: Have you had any since
the | ast one with me?

MR. MCNEI L: Yeah.

MR. UNGER: Yes, it would have been the
| ast one with you.

THE REPORTER: | suppose -- | believe
we're on 57.

MR. MCNEIL: Let's just say 60.

MR. UNGER: Use 60.

THE REPORTER: Okay.

MR. UNGER: Let's mark it as 60.

THE REPORTER: Sixty it is. Al right.
BY MR. UNGER:

Q Okay. |'ve just handed you a docunent

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 59

mar ked as Exhibit 60.
(Exhi bit 60 was marked for

I dentification.)

A Mm hmm

Q Have you ever seen this before?

A | haven't. | saw the date and | was |i ke,
"Wait. Is that when | was here,” but | started in
August. | have not seen this.

Q You had nothing to do with preparing this?

A | wasn't -- | wasn't -- | started at Monroe
County August 8 of 2022. | think is when ny start
date was. | have to like jog ny nenory. |'ve got
two -- two young kids and like it's just -- it's

chaotic, but this is not sonmething | made, no. And it

Is not ny nane. That's -- that's ny predecessor.
Q Can you -- if you -- by predecessor, you
mean Jared -- Eichmller?

A Jared Eichmller. Yeah, he was the G S

coordinator prior to -- prior to ny tinme at Monroe
County.

Q '"mactually -- 1 don't know what this is
i ntended to show, so if you could just read it. |If

you coul d take a couple of mnutes reading it.
A So yeah, what -- what they did here for what

| can see -- they took census blocks -- |'m

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 60

assumng -- oh, it says census bl ocks -- okay. They
t ook census bl ocks. They did an intersect analysis
and then they did what's called a -- it's a different
way to visualize data. You can see in the legend, it
says li ke the density.

" mnot sure what the density threshold is
here. It doesn't really make sense to ne. There's
three -- two different scal es going on. You can see
they' re doing both of themfor a popul ation per acre.
VWhat that's called is |like you can have like a
standard devi ation.

You can have it's a class -- if you guys
were seeing what |'mtal king about in the | egend. You
have these four different nunbers that are show ng up
there or four different things. Zero for census bl ock
i ntersecting 1A. Zero it looks like .1 to .77, .78 to
5.7, 5.8 to 24.

So they basically ran an intersect and then
they said we want to synbolize this based on the
persons per acre. |'massum ng that the persons per
acre for this are -- actually I'"mnot going to assune.
|"'mnot sure if it's acres for annexation area 1A or
If it's acres for the census bl ock.

The classification that they used with 0.01
to .77, .78 to 5.7, 5.8 to 24. There's a different

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 61

variety of ways you can designate data to appear. You
can do it through what's called natural breaks and so

| was | ooking for kind of the natural way that these

data are packaged across -- across all the census
bl ocks.

That's normally what | recomend. This --
l"mnot -- and -- and then you can do |like a standard
deviation. [|'mnot sure what -- what they're really

show ng here. The darker the color the higher the
density, but that density can be anywhere from5.8 to
24 or 8.9 to 47.

So all | can see is that it's a map. That
there was an anal ysis done for annexation areas 1A and
1B based apparently on 2020 census bl ocks.

Q And you had not seen that before today?

A No.

Q Okay.

A To the best of ny knowl edge | haven't seen
this before.

Q Were you asked to do any kind of simlar
anal ysi s?

A Wth popul ati on density?

Q Yeah?
A Type of thing? | mean it was just based on
| i ke those -- like the, you know, the neetings in ny

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 62

office. There was no -- | never nmade a map that was

| ooki ng at any of this stuff.

Q Never created a map?

A That -- that said population density? No.

Q Did you ever create a map?

A | mean in -- for this?

Q Yes.

A For |ike the acreage and stuff |like that?

Q Yes.

A Yeah. 1've -- |'ve nmade maps for this.
That's how -- that's how you do spatial analysis is

having a map. Did | print a map off? No.

Q Okay.

A To the best of ny know edge, | didn't print
a map off.

Q Did you share the map with M. Heeb,
M. Beggs, or Ms. Clenents?

A Yeah. | -- there's -- there's a map that's
available, but it's a digital map. | don't think |I've
printed maps off. [|I'mnot a big |ike map printer,

SO --
Q But you shared those maps with thenf?
A Correct.
Q Ckay. How -- if | wanted a copy of that

map, how would | get a copy of it?

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 63

A | believe that's fine to share. It's -- |
could send you a link toit. It's in our -- in our
basically our G S portal. And all it is -- is three
different -- it's the three analyses that |I'mtalking
about. |I'd be nore than happy to share it.

MR. HEEB: | think county |egal nmay
have sonme say in that, so -- but I don't --
MR. MCNEI L: Did county |egal -- when

you were working with John in view ng and receiving a
copy of data that hasn't been produced in the case?

MR. HEEB: | don't think so, no.

THE W TNESS: And the one thing too
though is -- I"'mnot sure if | should talk to you --
this was -- because it was |ike a request the -- the
origi nal map.

MR. HEEB Oh, from-- you're saying the
original mp --

THE W TNESS: Yeah.

MR. HEEB -- was a request from county
| egal ?

THE W TNESS: Uh-uh. So that's
sonething as well, but --

BY MR, UNGER:
Q But you've provided them --
A Yeah.

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 64

-- to M. Beggs and M. Heeb?
Well, provided -- | nmean -- |'ve --
Shown it?

--  we've |l ooked at it, yeah.
You' ve | ooked at it and tal ked through it
Yeah. Correct.

O » O » O >» O

-- with then? Ckay.
A And this is publicly available data. This

IS census data and then the annexati on bl ocks. That's

it.

Q | understand.

A So there's nothing -- | don't want to say
it's not sophisticated because that's why | get paid
the big bucks. But it's -- it's a very sinple
anal ysi s.

Q Have you done any cal cul ati ons of the
percent age of which annexation areas 1A or 1B are

subdi vi ded?

A No.

Q Ckay.

A | believe that m ght have been a request,
but | don't have that -- | don't have the tine to do
that nor did | have resources that | could point to

that | was aware of.

Q Okay. Are you aware of anybody el se doing

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 65

an anal ysis on the subdivision?

A There's been -- | believe that the auditor's
office had a request. |'mnot sure exactly what type
of analysis. Most of our parcel information, which
i ncl udes subdividing big parcels into small ones, kind
of takes place in the auditor's office, so they're the
ki nd of gatekeepers to that type of data.

Q Did you assist the auditor's office at all
I n doi ng any kind of subdivision anal ysis?

A No.

Q Ckay. Did you do any kind of analysis of
zoning for the annexation areas?

A No.

Q Okay. Any kind of analysis of property use?

A No.

Q Ckay. You nentioned that you work with the
City's G S departnent and have a good rel ati onshi p?

A Correct.

Q Correct. Who in the Cty's GS do you
usual ly work with?

A Meghan Bl air.

Q Anybody el se?

A I mean | know Richard Creek and |I al so know
Max -- |'m spacing on his last nane now. | feel |ike
a terrible person. | work with Max as wel

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 66

occasionally, but it's -- it's mainly Meghan. She's
the G S manager and so her and | are kind of
col | eagues across, you know, what we do. And then
there's also -- there are some G S that goes on with
utilities, so | help out -- occasionally.

Q Do you think Meghan and Max are good at what
t hey do?

A Oh yeah, for sure.

Q Any reason to question their work?

A |'"ve got -- |'ve got the utnost confidence
I n what Meghan does.

Q Ckay. Have you reviewed any of
Bl oom ngton's annexation maps or data relating to
areas 1A or 1B?

A | -- | have seen one bit of data that Ryan
provi ded whenever this was two weeks ago or sonething
li ke that. That had, | believe, it was popul ation
estimates for 1A and 1B. And then it al so had what
| ooked like a legend in the bottomleft part of the --
of the map that | saw or the docunent that | saw that
had what | ooked |i ke assessors |and use categories.

And those were -- that was the data that |
saw. There was no -- there was no like -- |ike text
in it that described what actually went on, so --

Q Was it just like a spreadsheet -- like a

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 67

sunmary spreadsheet ?
A | believe so. | think it was |ike sone
tabul ar data, if I'mrenenbering correctly.

Q Was it |ike one page?

A No, | think there was |i ke three pages on
it.

Q Ckay.

A | think it also depends |like on the, you

know, how you print it off.

Q Did you anal yze that data at all or do any
anal ysis with respect to it?

A | nmean by analysis, | |ooked at it and |
kind of like was interested in what data they were
using to generate the nunbers that they had. Just
because ny -- in -- in ny opinion to get an exact
count of people within these areas based on census
bl ocks is inpossible.

And that's why | was kind of Iike, "Wow. |
wonder what they did." |If there's, you know, sone
type of density analysis sone type of tool or -- nodel
that they're using that | wasn't aware of, and so,
that was ny kind of question with the analysis of it.

Q O her than asking those questions yourself
you didn't do any kind of digging into it --

A No.

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 68

Q -- to determine if it was accurate or

I naccur at e?

A | mean all | -- 1 |ooked at the nunmbers and
that was it. Yeah, | don't have -- | don't have
access to that data nor have | | ooked at -- at it

beyond just kind of what I'mdoing with this map right

now?

Q Any reason to dispute the nunbers?

A | wouldn't say there's a reason to dispute.
| would say if | was given a docunent |ike that for --
for review. | would want to know kind of how -- how

t hose nunbers were generated; right? And since |
don't have an ability to understand how t hose nunbers
were generated | don't -- | don't know |like what the
process was that took place.

All I'"mgoing off of this is sonething that
| i ke census bl ocks that | | ooked at and annexati on
areas and nme trying to figure out a population for
t hese areas 1A and 1B based on census bl ocks from ny
anal ysis and from ny kind of understandi ng of how
t hese things work

To get an exact nunber, it's -- it's
basi cal ly i npossi bl e because of the way that these
census bl ocks align with the annexation areas.

Q |"'mgoing to mark this as Exhibit 61.

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 69

(Exhibit 61 was marked for
I dentification.)
A Thank you.
Q ' ve handed you what |'ve marked as Exhi bit
61. Was this the docunent that you reviewed with
M. Heeb?
A No. This is the first tinme |'ve seen this.
Q Okay. Do you know was it simlar to this?
A No. | nean, | believe what -- what | saw
was population -- | don't renmenber it saying 2023
Ur bani zati on Summary ever. Maybe that's -- maybe that

was an oversight of mne. Wat | saw was kind of

popul ati on nunmbers based on -- | think what they did
was they renoved any type of -- again, it's -- it's
one of the -- I -- | -- it's one of those weird things

that like I kind of understand the thought process
behi nd what -- what | could see maybe happen.

But | think they renoved anything that
wasn't considered to be like residential or sonething
and then nade sone type of a, you know, judgnment from
there. Again, this is sonmething | saw twice and it

was a docunent, so --

Q Ckay.
A This is one | haven't -- | haven't seen
bef or e.

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 70

Q And it was sonmething that M. Heeb had shown

Correct.

A
Q Did he -- did they ever email it to you or

just --

A No.

Q Ckay. Have you studied at all Bloom ngton's
fiscal plan -- annexation fiscal plan in this case?

A | have not.

Q Okay. Have you ever seen it or read it?

A No.

MR. UNGER: Okay. Exhibit 28. Do you
happen to have a copy, Andrew?
THE REPORTER: No. | wasn't asked to
bring one.
MR. UNGER: |'ve got a copy here for
you.
BY MR. UNGER:
Q Ckay. Handing you what's been marked as
Exhi bit 28.
(Exhibit 28 was marked for
i dentification.)
This is the anended and suppl enented answers
of County Residents Agai nst Annexation to the City of

Bl oom ngton's interrogatories. |'massunm ng you' ve

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 71

never seen this before, but |I'mjust asking you if you
have ever seen this docunent before?

A | have not.

Q Okay. So these are written questions that
Bl oom ngton asked to the renonstrators and then they

answer them kind of a part of the | earning about the

case process. |f you go to page 4 --
A Okay.
Q And actually I'lIl start on -- the question

on page 2 for nunber 3 was identify each fact w tness
that you plan to call to testify in the lawsuit and
provide a summary of their anticipated testinony. And
if you turn to page 4, at the very top you see your
name?

A Okay. That's -- that's not ny nanme, but --
it's -- it's spelled incorrectly.

Q Correct. But otherw se John Baeten you
understand that to be you at the very top?

A Sure. Yes.

Q Ckay. Wth an Oinstead of an E?

A Yes.

Q If called M. Baeten would be asked to
testify about population density in areas 1A and 1B,
do you see that?

A | do see that.

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 72

Q Okay. We've talked a little bit here today
about popul ation, aside fromwhat we've tal ked about
today is there anything else that you can add in terns
of your understanding of the population density in
areas 1A and 1B?

A | mean ny -- ny like fromthe anal ysis that
|"ve done of the population of 1A and 1B based on
census blocks, is it that it's an inperfect -- it's an
| nperfect process because the census bl ocks don't
align perfectly with the annexation area.

So you're not going to find an exact nunber
of people within areas 1A and 1B unless if you do a
door-to-door survey to actually get a nunmber of who
lives where. And again, this is because the census
bl ocks don't align perfectly with areas 1A and 1B, but
al so because if we're using census data, which is
authoritative, the 2020 census had major fl aws.

One of them being COVID and the other one
havi ng sonme targeted questions and the third it being
a voluntary process.

Q Anyt hi ng el se?

MR HEEB |'m just going to object to
the form

MR. UNGER: Okay.
/1l

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 73

BY MR, UNGER:

Q You can still answer the question.

A No. Anything el se?

Q Yes.

A No.

Q And | just want to -- just to make sure |I'm
clear anything else -- or is there anything el se
you've -- role you' ve played with the County or asked

to do relating to annexation areas 1A and 1B that we

have not tal ked about ?

A l"mtrying to think back -- nothing with
population. | don't think |I've done anything el se
that's related to annexation. |I'm-- I'mgoing to say
no.

Q Ckay.

A |'ve done a | ot of projects, but I'm going

to say no to that one.
MR. UNGER: Go off the record here for
a m nute.

THE REPORTER: Of the record at 10:13

(OFf the record.)
THE REPORTER: We're now back on the
record at 10:22 a.m

MR. UNGER: | have no further

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 74

guesti ons.
MR. HEEB: Just one or two, M. Baeten.
EXAM NATI ON
BY MR. HEEB:
Q First, you' ve not seen or heard how the City

cal cul ated the popul ation for areas 1A or 1B; correct?

A That's correct.

Q And if you see that analysis could that
sonehow i npact your testinony at trial?

A Yeah. | nean, yeah. Having the
under st andi ng of what went on -- for sure.

Q Ckay. And at trial, you're going to testify
on your personal observati ons and experience in the
wor k that you've perfornmed; correct?

A Correct.

MR. HEEB: No ot her questions.
EXAM NATI ON
BY MR. UNGER:

Q What personal -- what other personal
observati ons have you had besi des what we've talked
about today?

MR. HEEB: Object to the form
THE W TNESS: Object. Is that what |
say?

Il

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 75

BY MR. UNGER:

Q No, I'"msorry. He objected. You still
answer the question.

A Oh, | have like -- | have -- | mean for
personal -- what was the question again?

Q M. Heeb's said you're going to testify to
your personal observation --

A Il -- I would just assune |like ny personal
observations of |ike what | |ooked at with 1A and 1B
and census bl ocks.

Q Any ot her personal observations besides what
we' ve tal ked about already today?

MR. HEEB: Object to the form

You can go ahead and answer.

THE W TNESS: Okay. |'mnot use to
this process. | don't think |I have any other
personal -- like I said | don't have a dog in the
fight here. I'mjust -- I'mjust |looking at two sets
of data, so --
BY MR UNGER:
Q Well, I meant M. -- and | just want to be

clear for the record. M. Heeb asked you if you were
going to testify about your personal observations and
your answer was yes. So | want to know what do you

bel i eve your personal observations to be that you're

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 76

going to testify to?

A My personal -- yeah, sure. M persona
observati ons would be ny anal ysis of population wthin
areas 1A and 1B. Based on the 2020 U. S. Census and
then | guess personal observations of -- of data
anal ysis. That's my understandi ng.

Q Which | think we've -- you've not calcul ated
t he popul ation of areas 1A and 1B?

A |'"ve -- |I"ve calculated the popul ati ons of
area 1A and 1B to the best of ny ability with those
t hree anal yses.

Q Ckay.

A VWhich is the census bl ocks | ocated
conpletely within census bl ocks whose center is within
and census bl ocks that intersect finding that to cone
up with an exact nunber | was unable to do that.

Q Okay.

MR. UNGER: Not hing further.

MR. HEEB: Nothing further. Thank you.

THE REPORTER: All right.

M. Unger, are you ordering this
transcript?

MR. UNGER: Yes.

THE REPORTER: And M. Heeb, do you

need a copy of this transcript?

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NCRE SR SR R N o e e e i o
a A W N P O © 00 N O 00~ W N ., O

Page 77

MR. HEEB: | don't think I do right
now. Thank you.

THE REPORTER: And a signature?

MR. UNGER: So what -- he's going to
print a copy of the -- he'll draft up your testinony.
The question is do you want to revi ew have a chance to
review it and sign it and determne if there's
anyt hing that needs to be changed. There wll be |ike

an errata sheet at the end where you can say, "No, |

didn't say that, | said this" or --
THE WTNESS: I'm-- I'mfine with just
the way it is. | don't think -- I"m-- 1'"m okay.

MR. UNGER: Ckay.

THE REPORTER: Okay. Let ne see if
there's anything else. Exhibits attached as usual and
all right. Of the record at 10:25 a. m

(Si gnature waived.)

(Wher eupon, at 10:25 a.m, the

proceedi ng was concl uded.)

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376



© 00 N O 0o B~ W N P

e e e e o e
o o0 A WO N P O

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 78

CERTI FI CATE OF DEPOSI TI ON OFFI CER

I, ANDREW PRONSCHI NSKE, the officer before
whom t he foregoi ng proceedi ngs were taken, do hereby
certify that any witness(es) in the foregoing
proceedi ngs, prior to testifying, were duly sworn;
t hat the proceedi ngs were recorded by ne and
thereafter reduced to typewiting by a qualified
transcriptionist; that said digital audio recording of
said proceedings are a true and accurate record to the
best of ny know edge, skills, and ability; that | am
neither counsel for, related to, nor enployed by any
of the parties to the action in which this was taken;
and, further, that | amnot a relative or enployee of

any counsel or attorney enployed by the parties

hereto, nor financially or otherwise interested in the

out cone of this action. & Ay

ANDREW PRONSCHI NSKE
Notary Public in and for the

State of | ndi ana

Veritext Lega Solutions
WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



© 00 N O 0o B~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P PP PR PR PR
a o W N P O © 00 N OO 0o A W N B+ O

Page 79

CERTI FI CATE OF TRANSCRI BER

|, CAM LLE MONTGOVERY, do hereby certify
that this transcript was prepared fromthe digital
audi o recordi ng of the foregoing proceeding, that said
transcript is a true and accurate record of the
proceedi ngs to the best of ny know edge, skills, and
ability; that I am neither counsel for, related to,
nor enployed by any of the parties to the action in
which this was taken; and, further, that | amnot a
relative or enployee of any counsel or attorney
enpl oyed by the parties hereto, nor financially or

otherwise interested in the outcone of this action.

(ol ey

CAM LLE MONTGOVERY

Veritext Lega Solutions

WWw.veritext.com 888-391-3376



[& - acknowledgments] Page 1
& 1b 10:15,22 27071 78:16 7
& 3132144 | 121620924 28 5127012 75 gy
role B30 | 206504 317 | 13 545
0 362920414 g L 9016
0.01 60:24 41:13 44:22 . 78 00162
000509 2:4 47:10 48:4 21771'31.27 o5 4:8 8
1 51:6524,7,13 | gopon 7014 | S 035911
1 518 44:22 52:24 54:18 4 : 89 6111
46:20 60:16 55:20 56:4,11 8:59 2:176:5
10:22 73:24 56:23 61:14 4 7157.,13 . a
10:25 77:16,18 ~ 641766:1418 | 401 219611 1y 0 59765
111 3:224:5 68:1971:23 406204 32346 | 7351 2477116
12 49:21 72571215 | 47 6L11 77:18
14 2:166:10 739746759 | 47404 220 ability 25:15,20
19 5:18 76:4,8,10 315612 68:13 76:10
la 1:243:10 2 o 78:10 79:7
10:15,2212:15 | 2 42:4571:10 | 5.7 60:17,25 able 11:17
14:420:824 | 2010 371824 | 5.8 60:17,25 20:11 33:14
32:533:21 2018 52:2.3 61:10 38:6
35:17,2236:11 | 2020 34:05 50 43:21 absent 6:15
36:2,9,20,21 35:437:18.24 | 53c06-2203 2:3 | access 24:21
39:4,7 40:17 57:16,2561:14 | 57 58:18 25.6,7 27:16
41:4,13 44:22 72:17 76:4 59 5:10 68:5
47:10 48:3 2022 59:11 6 accomplish
51:6 52:4,24 2023 5:11 60 5:958:1920 24:2
54:18 55:19 69:10 58'2.2 59:1 2 accurate 28:24
56:3,1160:16 | 2024 2:16 6:10 61 511 68:,25 43:17 50:13
60:22 61:13 211 314 69:15 51:1,22,23
64:17 66:14,18 | 24 60:17,25 64 OOO, 30:95 55:16 57:19,23
68:19 71:23 6111 EASEO7E 090 57:24,25 68:1
72:5,7,12,15 25 43:21,2223 | 684.5053 4:8 78:979:5
73:974:6 759 46:19 684-5435 35 acknowledg...
76:4,8,10 2700 32245 | g9 511 6:14

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[acre - apparently] Page 2
acre 39:1545:7 ago 19511 39:2,3,541:2 46:3,15,21
47:6 60:9,20 21:10 66:16 42:1 43:17,25 47:7,9,16 48:3
60:21 agree 6:17 44:18 45:5,17 48:14,16,17,23
acreage 37:17 30:14 46:13,25 48:2 48:25 49:24
37:21,22,23,25 | agreements 49:551.8 50:22,24 51.:6
39:241:11,12 53:25 52:2553.6 52:4,1353:1
41:14 45:5 ahead 13:14 60:2 61:13,21 53:21,22 54:1
47:13,15,16 22:19 50:2 62:11 64:15 55:2357:5
62:8 75:14 65:1,4,9,11,14 60:22 61:13
acres 60:22,23 | airport 56:16 67:11,12,20,22 64:9,17 65:12
action 78:12,16 al 6:8,10 68:20 72:6 66:13 68:17,24
79:8,12 algorithm 74:8 76:3,6 70:8,24 72:10
actors 24:25 38:20 analyze 47:3 73:9,13
actually 18:8 align 34:20 67:10 annexations
35:1041:25 35:16 42:11 andrew 2:21 14:3 15:20
49:16 55:15 46:23 48:16 4:36:37:8 16:7 31:13,14
59:21 60:21 50:22 68:24 18:10,25 58:10 31:16,18,25
66:24 71:9 72:10,15 70:13 78:2,17 32:1
72:13 amazing 34:14 ann 1:11334 annexed 1:10
add 25.7 284 amcnell 4.7 annexation 1.6 | answer 9:2,18
72:3 amended 5:12 3:34:125:9 9:24 10:4
additionally 70:23 6:8 7:11 10:15 13:14 16:9,20
6:15 amount 39:6 10:22 13:17,20 35:7,771:6
address 28:13 49:1 13:21,24 14:1 73:2 75:3,14
29:23 51:20 analyses 14.6 14:8,12,14,15 75:24
administer 35:21 38:1 14:24 159,13 | answered 385
6:14 40:8 42:10 16:2,22 17:8 answers 5:12
advisory 54.10 46:2,17 47:24 18:1 20:8 70:23
54.23 49:9 63:4 26:21 31:20 anticipated
aerial 23:22 76:11 34:19 35:16,17 71:12
53:12 analysis 12:13 36:1,4 38:16 anybody 58:9
affected 16:12 12:15,20 13:2 40:2,17 41:13 64.25 65:22
16:15 13:5,11 14:1 42:12,15,16 apartment 53:8
afraid 35:7 14:13,17,18 43:21,22 44:16 | apparently
31:16 34:11,16 44.22 45:3,14 61:14

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[appear - barbar a] Page 3
appear 61:1 50:10,13,22,24 | asking 7:18 55:16 58:1
applicable 6:21 = 51:652:9,13 9:17 20:7 72:17
application 53:21,21 55:6 67:2371:1 authorized

20:16 55:14,24 57:2 | assessor's 6:13
applications 60:22 72:10 27:13 available 10:20
295 76:10 assessors 66:21 11:10,13 28:20
appreciate areas 5:910:15 | assets 29:18 28:21 31:4
57:15 10:21,22 12:15 | assigned 6:3 34:357:19,21
approached 13:20 14:8,24 29:17 38:10 62:19 64:8
18:5 15:14 16:2,14 | assigns 26:14 avenue 3:14
appropriate 20:8 33:21 assist 65:8 aware 18:13
13:12 43:1,5 43:24 45.3 assisting 23:25 52:1553:24
43:10 46:15 477 assume 60:21 54:6,21 55:20
approximately 51:2 52:4,13 75:8 64:24,25 67:21
21:9 53:2,3,2554:4 | assuming 15:22 awkward 33:2
apps 12:2 54:15,18 55:4 21:12 43:16 b
arcgis 24:17 55:19,21,23 51:19 60:1,20 b 57
ar chaeol ogist 56:7,8,11,23 70:25 back 10:13
23:2,5,7 61:13 64:17 assumptions 14:95 21:2
ar chaeology 65:12 66:14 43:17 26:11 33:25.95
23:8 67:16 68:18,19 | assurance 40:13 41:16’
area 13:17,24 68:24 71:23 29:21 424 45:8
14:1,3,10,12,14 | 72:5,12,15 attached 77:15 4711 73:11.23
14:15 26:21 739746764 | attendance 7:3 | . ground ’
32:534:19 76:8 attorney 7:4 38:20
35:16,17 36:1 | argument 33:578:14 background's
36:4,8 38:6,16 42:14 47.20 79:10 31:01
38:21 39:4,7 arllys 1:.233:9 | audio 78.879:4 bad 24:95
40:17 41:4,13 | aside 57:15 auditor 2:10 bacten 2:15 66
42:4,12,15,16 72:2 auditor's 27:10 7141419 82
42:23 43:21,22 | asked 10:5 65:2,6,8 8:12’ 13’ 16:9
44:16,22 45:14 | 17:16 33:5 august 23:1 71:1'7 29 742
46:3,21 47:9 50:9 61.:20 24:6 59:8,11 bar barél 1:21
48:3,14,17,17 70:14 71:5,22 | authoritative 39
49:24 50:3,7 73:8 75.22 35:2 38.7

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[based - calculations] Page 4
based 39:16 best 22:650:13 14:22,23 34:21 | boselaw.com
42:23 44:20 50:14,18,23 35:15,23,25 3:24 47
51:6,7 60:19 51:954:2 36:5,14,19,22 | bottom 66:19
61:14,24 67:16 61:18 62:14 37:3,3,4,8,11 boundaries
68:19 69:13 76:10 78:10 37:14,23 39:3 13:24 15:17
72:7 764 79:6 40:21 41:9,11 break 10:2
basically 12:11 @ better 27:18 42:7,11 44:20 12:23 39:20
13:9 18:18 beyond 10:11 44:21,25 45:2 42:6
20:8,13 22:7 68.6 46:6,7,7,8,17 breaks 61:2
28:19 29:7 big 21:1336:5 48:8,9,16 bring 53:12
34.10 36:3 62:20 64:14 50:22,25 51:7 70:15
38:21 41:10 65:5 53:10 59:25 broad 45:17
45:11 46:1,16 | bigger 20:19 60:1,2 61.5,14 | brought 41:22
55:360:18 bill 10:10 64:967:17 bucket 45:19
63:3 68:23 bit 12:12 15:11 68:17,19,24 bucks 64:14
bat 35:19 32:1153:9 72:8,9,15 built 29:5
beggs 10:10 54:17 66:15 75:1076:13,14 | bulk 52:23
12:8 62:17 72:1 76:15 bunger 3:13
64:1 bizarre 54:16 bloomington 7:12
beginner 34:11 54:16 2:4,7,18,20 bureau 54:3,5
beginning 7:4 | blair 65:21 3:15,194:2 C
behalf 3:2,19 block 11:2,5 5:136:9,10,11 . .

4:2 20:20 26:21 77102123 | 5?;5%?14'1
believe 12:21 36:10 38:8,16 15:16 51:15 calculate 34:17
18:919:10 39:7 40:2,16 52:1 54.9 55.6 47:550'2.6.9

20:4 48:5 41:3,14 42:14 55:8 57:13 calculated ’ ?;2: 4

50:11,12 546 43:20 46:14,18 71:5 38:24 746

58:17 63:1 46:20 47:6,15 | bloomington's 76:7.9

64:21 65:2 48:19,23,24 31:25 66:13 calcul éltin g

66:17 67:2 49:2051:4 70:7,25 3895

69:9 75:25 53:14,17 60:15 | blue 50:4 calculation
benefit 23:21 60:23 board 30:19 39:17 41:15.16
benefits 16:17 | blocks 11:2,7 bose 3:214:4 42:6.9.21 47,:8
bert 1:14 3.5 13:17,22,25,25 75 cal culéltions

14:3,7,8,14,21

32:12 33:22,23

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[calculations - closely] Page 5
39:11,16 40:4 13:2514:3,7,8 | center 14:8,11 circle 3:224.5
45:23 64.16 14:13,21,21,23 14:22 28:14 circuit 1.3

call 18:19 20:18,20 21:3 29:23 373,11 | citizen 35:8
29:22 53:20 21:3 26:21 37:20 38:13,15 | city 2:3,18 3:19
71:11 34:21,25 35:1 38:19,22 39:4 4:25:136:9,11

called 8310:19 35:2,34,6,13 39:19,23,24 7:6 10:20,23
11:22 14.6,11 35:15,23,24 40:10 42:5,7 11:3 15:17
18:9 24.17 36:5,10,14,19 43:25 44:10,14 16:17 27:19
26.7 27:6 28:6 36:21 37:2,3,4 44:15,21 45:3 28:9,9,10,11,16
39:13 46:2 37:8,11,13,18 45:13,21,22 28:16,18 31:21
48:18 60:3,10 37:23 38.8,15 46:8 49:16,22 33:11,17 53:24
61:2 71:22 39:2,7 40:16 49:23 76:14 57:5,10,12

camille 79:2,15 40:21 41:3,8 centers 20:14 70:24 74:5

capable 14:2 41:11,1442:11 | centroid 14:11 | city's 16:7,22

capacity 2:6,9 42:14 43:20 certainly 30:22 28:1,4 31:12

capture 51.5,5 44:20,21,25 certificate 78:1 65:17,19
51:9 45:2 46:6,6,7,8 791 clarify 41:7

captured 49:2 46:14,17,18,20 | certified 6:18 class 60:12
49:12 47.6,1548:7,8 | certify 784 classification

case 18:6,23 48:9,16,19,23 79:2 60:24
63:10 70:8 48:24 49:20 cetera 23:16 clear 21:19
71.7 50:15,16,19,21 35:15 36:1 33:16 37:6

categories 50:2551:4,4,7 | chance 77:6 47:25 52:7
66:21 53:10,14,17 change 135 56:6 73:7

categorize 54.3,5 55:12 changed 77:8 75:22
40:23 55:18 57:16,25 | chaotic 59:14 clement 12:9

category 42:5 59:25 60:1,2 character 19:6 21:20
48:1 49:12 60:15,23 61:4 56:11,12,25 clements 4:11

catherine 1:12 61:14 64:9 charge 29:18 7:10,10 21:22
2:834 67:16 68:17,19 | check 29:13 22:16 62:17

cause 2:2 68:24 72:8,9 34:14 client 33.6

census 10:14,24 | 72:14,16,17 checking 31:8 | close 12:23
11:1,1,4,5,7,9 75:10 76:4,13 | christmas closely 48:21
11:14 12:3 76:14,15 12:23 48:23

13:17,19,22,24

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[coar se - couplée]

Page 6

coarse 42:10
45:16 47:23
56:21

cockerill 18:12
18:17 33:10

colleagues 29:3
66:3

collection
23:20

college 3:14

color 61:9

come 24:7,11
35:20 47:23
76:15

comes 17:19
27:10 29:21
55:2

coming 20:6
53:19 57:6

comments 31:4

commercial
53.3

committee
54:10,24

common 2:3
6:8

communicated
19:6

communicati...
19:21 33:10,13

community
30:20

comparison
13:15

comparisons
31:25
complete 38:22
completed
41:16
completely
9:19,25 14:7
14:21 35:23
36:20,22 37:2
37:8,24 40:1,1
40:5,7,8,15,16
40:22,24 41:9
41:12 42:7
45:12 46:5,7
47:21 49:15
76:14
complexes 53:8
components
26:1,2,3,4
concern 16:13
concluded
77:19
confidence
66:10
confusing 27:8
conjunction
24:22
considered
69:19
considering
574
constituents
23:.17
constitute 6:25

cont'd 4:1

continue 13:12

control 20:15
28:22

conver sations
18:15

cool 12:2 31:7

coordinate
26:15

coor dinator
7:16 16:9,21
16:24 22:21,23
23:1,12 59:19

copy 62:24,25
63:10 70:13,16
76:2577:5

core 29:22 30:9

corn 42:19

corner 49:24

corners 57:13

corporate 4:12

Ccor por ation
1.7

correct 9:15,21
11:11,19 15:18
31:10 32:14
36:12,16,24
37:1,5,9,12,12
37:15 38:17
40:18 44:17
45:4 49:14
62:23 64:6
65:18,19 70:3
71:17 74:6,7
74:14,15

correctly 21:4
67:3

corresponden...
5:18 22:1

council 2:36:9

counsd 7:6,8
7:1318:11
19:7 22:3
78:11,14 79:7
79:10

count 51:1
67:16

counts 29:9

county 1:2,5
2:4,7,10 3:2
4:116:797:11
7:1510:13
11:4,5,10,17,19
11:20,24 16:10
16:21 17:24
18:1,12 22:24
22:25 23:14,17
23:18,22 27:19
28:10,23 30:2
30:8,25 31:8,8
32:22 33:3,4
34:6,7 35:15
53:24 56:16,25
59:11,20 63:6
63:8,19 70:24
73.8

county's 28:5

couple 8:17,19
59:23

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[court - different] Page 7
court 1:38:20 25:15,18,20 dates 21:17 31:9 34.7
covid 35:4,14 26:4,4,6,789 | day 44.6 depending

72:18 26:10,14,16,23 | deal 49:19 25:19
crazy 34:13 26:2527:9,10 | dean 1:143:5 | depends 28:25
create 24:18 27:11,12,17 deborah 1:16 29:1,1 30:15
62:5 28:11,19 29:1 3.6 57:12 67:8
created 62:3 29:22,24 30:1 | decade 10:25 deposed 8:13
creek 1:103:3 30:6,7,9,11,24 | december deposition 2:14
52:7 65:23 30:24 31.6 12:22 13:6,7 6:6,23 10:8
crop 42:19 34:3,16,22,25 32:16,21 15:378:1
crops 42:19 35:2,3,14,19 define 56:12 described
cross 31:8 37:1838:7,11 | defined 38:9 66:24
csv 22:6 40:10,11,19,19 | definitely 16:11 | description 5:8
cultural 23:9 42:143:12 28:15 29:20 5:17
curious 53:19 46:23 47:3,22 | delete 24:18 designate 61:1
currently 22:21 = 49:8,2050:15 | deliver 25:24 designated
57:24,25 50:16,19 52:25 | delivered 18:8 56:17
cursory 49:9 53:1155:12,16 | demographic designates 54:3
cuts 14:15 55:18 57:16,18 11:7 determine 39:5
d 57.21,2558:1 | densford 1:12 41:2 48:2 68:1
: . 58:360:4 61:1 34 777
S an5.11,:1162,1§f.1 61:4 63:10 density 39:14 | determined
danielson 1:14 64:8,9 65:7 60:5,6 61:10 44:14
Galols | er20mz  sels
32{5610:6112'?14 68:5 72:16 12:4 determining
10:16.19,19,24 75:19 76:5 department 39:18
11:1.4.7.8.9,14 database 25:11 23:2,15,15 deviation 60:11
11:16 12:3.7 27.14,22 30:3 24:14,16,23 61.8
13:10.16.19 30:4,5,6,11 25:14,17,21 devise 51:20
14:17 19:14 databases 28:24 29:3,16 | different 11:23
20:2.3.4.10 24:21 27:23 55:21 65:17 13:11,16 14:5
91:292:4 811 date 2:1630:8 | departments 14:18 17:22
9915 23:’26121 30:959:6,12 23:14,25 25:4 23:13 24:21
24:18,18.18.25 25:7 29:14 25:25 26:22,25

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[different - evidentiary]

Page 8

27:4,23 29:14
31:8,19 34:16
34:22 35:21
39:1,3,16
46:23 51:2
60:3,8,14,15,25
63:4
difficult 38:11
digging 67:24
digital 62:19
78:8 79:3
directly 23:16
48:19
director
discovery
19:20
disease 20:14
dispute 566
68:8,9
disputing 56:5
distributed
42:17 43:24
divided 41:10
41:12
dividing 47:13
47:15
divison 11:21
20:17 24:14
25:341:10
document 58:7
58:25 66:20
68:10 69:5,22
71:2
documents
22:5

25:3

dog 16:575:17
doing 23:23
29:2,6 384
41:25 43:17
47.2 50:12
60:9 64:25
65:9 68.6
don 1:103:3
donated 18:3
door 51:2,2
72:13,13
doyle 1:123:4
draft 77:5
dragging 29:8
29:8
drawing 20:6
drawn 13:21
13:22 31:1
46:22 48:11,18
48:19 50:25,25
drive 57:1
driving 57:3,3
duly 8:3785

e

e 1:193:1,1,8
4:1,15:1,7,16
5:16,16,16 6:1
6:171:20

early 32:20

easier 9.9

easly 385

easy 14:1

economically
16:12

edges 35:25
effectively
28:12
eichmiller
59:17,18
either 45:3
46:17
elaborate 32:8
elaborating
13:12
elected 17:6,18
17:22
edevate 11:22
277
dlettsville
28:14
email 5:18 19:7
19:10,16,21
20:5,7 21:18
22:1 29:10
32:21 33:14
41:23 70:4
emails 19:14
employed
78:11,14 79:8
79:11
employee 33:3
78:13 79:10
enright 17:7
ensuring 28:23
entail 23.7
entered 28:23
entire 40:2
entirety 36:15

environmental
31:22
equally 43:24
errata 779
error 30:18
es 784
especially
29:21 35:3
43:13 49:5
esquire 3:12,20
4:3
essentially
10:14,18,21
15:12 19:15
20:18 21:3
239 24:17
26:5,9,19 28:8
48:10,22 57:18
estimate 51:24
estimated
57:17
estimates 47:23
66:18
et 6:8,10 23:16
35:15 36:1
ethel 1:13 3:4
evans 3:.214:4
76
evenly 42:18
43:24
events 17:25
everybody
17:23
evidentiary
6:22

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[exact - gig]

Page 9

exact 13:19
35:18 43:19
47:21 67:15
68:22 72:11
76:16

exactly 44:12
65:3

examination
5:2 8:849:10
74:3,17

examined 85

example 33:14
39:4 40:17
50:11 51:13

excel 21:4

exception
42:18

exhaust 45:21

exhibit 5:9,11
5:12 59:1,2
68:2569:1,4
70:12,20,21

exhibits 77:15

expansion 55:6

experience
74:13

explain 25:25
36:8 44:13
46:11,12

f

f 1:14,153:5,5
fact 71:10
fair 33:2
familiar 15:11
20:12 25:22

34:20 51:25
52:4 53:20
54.4,17 56:10
57.2
familiarity
52:6
family 15:25
feature 28:7
february 42:2
federal 54:12
55:5
feed 28:8
feel 9:24 51:7
65:24
feels 57:10
fell 44:3
ferguson 1:19
3.7
ferris 1:11 3:3
fields 42:19
fight 16:5
75:18
figure 13:18
68:18
file 28:7
files 10:20 28:3
financially
78:1579:11
find 11:17,21
12:7 14:2,11
36:19 46:4
53:16 72:11
finding 76:15
fine 47:156:9
63:177:11

finish 9:13 10:3
10:4 13:14
finished 12:24
firewalls 24:24
first 8:312:10
18:519:1,10

20:7 22:1
28:10 35:22
39:2341:19
49:14 69:7
745

fiscal 70:8,8
five 25:14

fix 31:6

flaws 35:3
72:17

folder 25:11,12
25:16,18
folks 25:4
55:13

follow 13:23
following 46:12
follows 8.5
foregoing 78:3
78:479:4
forest 23:5,9
form 72:23
74:22 75:13
forth 55:2
found 52:6
four 19:13
51:13,22 60:14
60:15
frequent 52:8

functions 23:24

funding 55:2

further 47:4
73:25 76:18,19
78:13 79:9

g

g 61
gaps 36:5,18,21
gatek eeper
24:10,13
gatekeepers
65:7
generally 25:22
52:3
generate 67:14
generated
68:12,14
gener ational
51:17
geo 30:11
geodata 10:20
geogr aphies
47:20
geography
20:19 389
geospatial
10:19 26:14
279 30:7,11
43:3,4
getting 29:4,9
gis 7:1510:19
11:10,18,19,21
11:24 13:10
16:9,21,24
20:17 22:11,20

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[gis - household] Page 10
22:23,25 23:11 68:25 72:11,22 | handbook 43:4 | help 66:5
23:19,24 24.6 73:13,16 74:12 43:8 helpful 34:19
24:10,11,14 75.6,23 76:1 handed 58:25 | hereto 78:15
25:2,4,8,23,23 174 69:4 79:11
26:1,5,1327:2 | good 6:212:7 handful 36:4 hey 29:11 31.5
27:15,20,21 25:23 27:25 handing 70:19 38:6
28:1,4,5,9,10 28:18 29:11,25 | happen 58:10 | hierarchy
29:4 30:3 65:17 66:6 69:17 70:13 29:15
31:23 34:10 goofing 44:23 | happened higher 56:23
46:2 48:18,21 | grab 46:18,20 35:14 48:17 61:9
49:3 59:18 grabbing 46:16 @ 49:23 highway 23:15
63:365:17,19 | grad 26:12 happy 63:5 29:16 54:12
66:2,4 granular 11:2 | hard 9:857.7 55:5

give 35:2158:7 | grasping 21:14 harry 1:103:3 | highway's

given 68:10 gray 1:223:9 harvest 29:24 29:18

go 11:20,21 great 9:528:25 hell 775 hill 1:16 3:6
12:513:14 31:334:14 head 8:2225:3 | hired 29:16
28:342:450:1 | ground 8:19 health 25:17 historical 23:22
52:10 57:9 guess 42:1 29:3 26:13 58:3
71:7 7318 52:16 54:20 heard 74:5 history 31:22
75:14 55:22 76:5 hearing 7:20 hmm 22:22

goes 24:11 guessing 13:3 heeb 3:1254 32:17 38:14
26:11 38:20 guide 55:10,11 7:12,12 12:8 45:6 59:4
52:7 66:4 guys 12:917:10 | 19:2333:14 hoke 1:14 3:5

going 8:209:17 2716 28:3 62:16 63:6,11 | hold 445
14:16 15:12 34:19 60:12 63:16,1964:1 | holly 1:16 3.6
16:12 17:14,15 h 69:6 70:1 homepage
25:10,13 26:6 h 57 12:22 74:2,4 11:21
29:7,10,15,17 hahn 1:23 3:10 74:16,22 75:13  homesite 11:22
35:25 367 half 42:14.15 75:22 76:19,24 | honestly 9:19
40:8,9,9,11,11 42:91 ’ 771 hosts 27:9
40:19 47:3,18 hall 218 6:11 heeb's 21:20 house 51:13
49:2,3,457:11 hamilton 2°5 75.6 household
5711 58:5,7,8 hand 7:22 heebs 32:23,25 51:18
60:8,21 68:16

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[huh - Kind] Page 11
huh 8:22 include 44:24 interested 23:7 j
human 30:18 48:11,25 55:7 67:13 78:15 | 1:1335
43:14 included 33:13 _79:12_ january 10:14
i jgég 46:15 '”tzgﬁ'ggg . 12:23 41:16
idea 35:21 N ' ' 42:1
39:1247:1¢  'ncludes 11:6 | 57:1358:4 jared 59:17,18
identification | . 02 interface 26:24 | ;etr 1817 17
59:3 69:2 !ncludmg 45:19 !nterfaces 275 jimmie 1:20 3:8
20:22 income 16:14 interlocal joanna 1:23
identify 7:3 incor por ated _ 53:25 310
13:1820:18,22 | . 08 internal 27215 5oy 2122
71:10 incorrectly _ 27:15 jog 59:12
imagery 23:22 | . 7116 !nterns 24:7_ john 2:5156:6
48:6 53:12 index 20:13,23 | interrogatories 7:148:2.12
images 26:9 21:8 22:7 _ 5:14 70:25 16:9 63:9
impact 74:9 _5(_3:20,24 !nterrupt 36:7 71:17
impartial 16:24 indiana 1:1,6 Intersect  14:14 johnson 1:20
16:25 17:20 2:5,8,11 6:10 37:4,21 46:9 3-8
imperfect 72:8 6:12,14 23:2,4 46:13 48:1 judgment
72:9 | 39:24 78|:_19 _ ?O:Z,lt8e26:15 69:20
impermeable 'ndianapolis ihtersec jump 14:25
56:18 | 3:_23 4.6 _ 14:23 37:14 jumped 22:19
implement !nd!v!dual 29:2 | intersecting K
99:25 individuals _ 60:16 : :
implying 43:15 | . 16:11 . Inter sects kgren 1.'213'8
important 8:24 infor mation 45:13 477 kids 59_)-13 |
95 17:91 24:11 257 invite 21:25 klnd_ 8:16 10:11
impossible 26:7,1327:3  involved 31:13 12:18,23,24
35:18 67-17 27:2428:417  issue 35:13 16:17,19320,24
6823 28:23 30:16,23 | issues 30:23 20:19 21:14
inaccuracies 53:14 654 312 23:20 24'1’1.5
B ey et EEEES
- .~ | Inten : : 4, :
:ziﬁgat;:sz 53212225 | iu 24:8 28:10,22 29:4
59:22 29:22,25 30:15
31:7 34:12,21

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[Kind - majority] Page 12
39:10 45:16 65:23,2366:3 | library 23:18 48:6 49:22
47:10,18,19 67:9,1968:11 | license 24:16 53:2,11,13
48:2.6 49:9 68:14 69:8,20 | licensing 24:20 55:25 56:19
52:23 53:18 75:24 limits 57:5 64:4,5 66:19
54:16 55:3,8 knowledge line 26:20 66:21 67:12
55:10 56:20 22:6 54:2 lines 26:18 68:3,5,17 75:9
61:3,20 65:5,7 61:18 62:14 28:14 29:23 looking 10:14
65:9,11,14 78:10 79:6 link 63:2 12:14,15 13:10
66:2 67:13,18 knows 31:1 list 18:23 13:15,16 20:11
67:22,24 68:6 | little 12:12 23:8 26:12
68:11,20 69:12 15:11 32:11 47:9 49:17

: I 1:25 3:11
69:16 71:6 ar61221 o3 33:1,153:9 55:5 56:3,15
kinds 51:8,10 Iargé 30:4 57:1372:1 61:3 62:2
knew 19:1 lar ger 1'1.2 live 15:13,15 75:18
know 9:2510:3 | 574 45'.16 28:851:14 looks 29:13
11:14 16:14,15 lat e. 32,26 20 lived 51:25 60:16
16:18,18 18:7 laucell a. 1,’21 lives 72:14 lot 21:13 23:17
21:14 22:10 39 ' llp 3:214:4 23:20 35:11
24:13,24,24 ' _ located 14:7,9 40:10 46:16
26:19 29:2.9 :ngr gozn; 316 14:16,21,22 49:20 73:16
29:14,16,17 lawsuit ' 7111 35:2336:9,20 | lots 23:22
31:532:23 lear ning 71 6 36:22 38:16 low 16:14
33:934:5,12 - . 41:9,11 44:22 m
leaving 33:17
34:14 35:2 . 46:4 76:13 o
left 58:10,11 _ m 4:35:16
36:4,25 38:5 . location 2:18 .
66:19 made 26:9
39:13 42:13 . 26:16 46:2 . .
legal 18:11,12 34:15 41:25
437204424 1 5533599 long 28:12 42:14 49:25
45111546119 | 534 17347 o125 59:14 62:1,10
47:1,9,11,22,24 A look 12:529:11 , ’
49:4,7,25 63:6,8,20 33:18 49:4,7 ©9:20
o legend 60:4,13 ' s mail 18:21
50:23 51:12,20 66:19 53:7 55:13,15 main  11:20
51:22 52:5,17 Ieiniﬁger 1:92 55:17 25:11 '
56:7,22 57:5,9 39 ' looked 10:11 maj (.)r 79:17
57:17 58:4 ' 10:16 11:8 S
_ _ level 11:520:19 _ _ majority 26:10
59:21 61:25 276 29:20 13:11 37:23

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[make - name] Page 13

make 12:441:8 | marilyn 1:13 68:369:972:6 | mode 67:20
42:17 45:21 3.5 74:10 75:4 modify 25:15
47:25 55:16 mark 58:8,22 means 6:24 25:18,20
56:6 60:7 73:6 68:25 14:9,15 24:2 monitoring

makes 25:18 marked 59:1,2 55:1 29:6

making 23:24 69:1,4 70:19 meant 75:21 monoculture
24:1,23 70:21 meet 23:14 42:19

man 1:11 3:3 mass 12:2 meeting 21:25 | monroe 1:2,3

manage 24:17 | materials 44:12 | meetings 61:25 2:4,7,106:9
24:20,20 27:16 | math 48:21 meghan 28:2 11:3,5,20,23

manager 28:1 | matter 6.7 65:21 66:1,6 16:10 17:24
66:2 max 19:11 66:11 22:24,25 23:14

managing 65:24,2566:6 | memory 20:6 23:17,18 28:9
23:24 25:5 mayor 2:6 59:12 30:1,8,25
28:11 mcghie 1:18 mention 35:1 35:15 56:16

manner 6:23 3.7 mentioned 20:2 | 59:10,19

map 55:5,24,24 | mckinney 3:21 32:365:16 montgomery
61:12 62:1,3,5 4.47.6 mesh 34:22,23 79:2,15
62:12,12,15,16 | mcneill 4:37:8 | met 10:9,10 month 19:4,11
62:18,19,20,25 7:8,17 18:10 12:8 41:24 monument
63:15,17 66:20 19:19,2558:14 | metric 20:14 3:22 4:5
68:6 58:19 63:8 51:19 morning 6:2

mapping 26:5,6 | mean 13:9 15:8 | metropolitan morton 2:19
38:4 17:13 18:24 54:9 6:11

maps 52:22 24:10 25:9 microphone moved 52:18
56:15 62:10,20 2715 30:18 44:1,6 mpo 54:22
62:22 66:13 34:2 35:24 mine 69:12 55:14,25

march 2:16 36:18 43:6 minute 73:19 multi  51:17
6:10 47:17 48:5 minutes 59:23 | multiple 24:15

margaret 4:11 51:2352:5,24 | missing 40:10 30:5
7:1010:10 53:4,9 55:22 40:19,20 n
12:11 18:19 56:8 57:1 misstating 41.8 121 B
19:6,10 21:22 59:17 61:24 mm 22:22 " 6:311 415116
34:6 39:11 62:6 64:2 32:17 38:14 name 62 810
41:19 459 65:23 67:12 45:6 59:4 50:15 65: 24

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[name - okay] Page 14
71:14,15 note 17:322:14 | observation 16:4,6 17:2,17
napkin 47:11 notes 37:1 757 18:3,5,16,18
national 11:14 | noticing 7:4 observations 19:3,12,16,18
natural 61:2,3 | notified 18:22 74:13,20 75:9 19:2321:1,11
nature 55:3 november 75:11,23,25 21:2322:2,9
necessarily 32:20,20 76:3,5 22:15 24:5
534 nuanced 16:8,8 | obvioudy 25.6,13 27:24
need 10:212:5 Hnumber 8:19 21:18 49:15 31:12 32:3,7
14:5 18:14 8:21 14:518:9 | occasionally 32:11,24,24
22:11 32:25 18:11 35:18 24:7 66:1,5 33:7,12,21
33:343:19 37:20,20,22 occurred 35:4 34:4,9 36:13
76:25 40:547:21 355 36:25 37:10,16
needs 77:8 48:1 68:22 offered 55:12 37:19 38:2,2
neighbor 51:15 71:1072:11,13 | office 12:11 38:18 39:9,21
51:16 76:16 18:8 21:21 40:23 41:6
neighborhood numbers 36:3 22:18 24:9 42:4 43:2,25
51:14,21 44:23,24 45:15 27:13 39:11 44:10,18 45:1
neighbor hoods 45:16 51:10 41:20 62:1 45:1,10,18,20
53.7 60:14 67:14 65:3,6,8 45:25 46:10,24
neither 78:11 68:3,8,12,13 officer 78:1,2 47:550:9 52:3
797 69:13 offices 27:10 52:12,14,16,19
never 17:10 numer ous 34:6 53:6,24 54:11
42:25 55:23 43:12 official 2:6,9 54:14,22,25
62:1,371:1 o 176,19 56:10,10 57:22
newly 29:16 o 51661 officials 17:22 58:2,21,25
newspaper 7120 oh 30:22 56:3 60:161:17
15:9 oaks 1515 60:1 63:16 62:13,24 64:7
nope 12:6 oath 9:14 66:8 75:4 64:20,25 65:11
45:24 oaths 6:14 okay 7:198:16 65:14,16 66:12
normally 61:6 object 72:22 8:23 9:16,22 67:769:8,23
north 2:196:11 74:92 23 75:13 10:2,7,16 11.9 70:7,10,12,19
51:15 55:8 object ed 75:2 11:1212:1,4,4 71:4,8,15,20
notary 6:13 objection 6:15 12:7,17 13:1,5 72:1,24 73:15
78:18 791 13:8,15 15:7 74:12 75:15
15:10,13,19,22 76:12,17 77:12

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[okay - point] Page 15
77:13,14 P peach 1:203:8 | petition 15:23
old 53:21,24 p 31,1411 peer 43:12 petitioner
once 10:10 61 people 11:23 19:20
29:10 5.2:18 | packaged 61:4 16516 2556,14 pet!tlor.lers 2:1
ones 37.21 65:5 page 5:2,8,17 25:20 35:6,7 32 7:13
online 26:24 67:4 71:7.10 35:11 39:15 phillips 1:15
open 27:17 7113 43:2351:1,14 3:6
28:19,19 page's 67°5 51:17,21,22 phrase 47:11
oper ations paid 64:13 55:17 67:16 pixels 26:9
31:11 papke 1:23 72:12 pl 2:3
opine 57:11 3:10 percent 43:21 | place 26:19
opinion 67:.15 parcel 11:24 43521,22,23 275265:6
opposed 16:6 27:5.10,11.14 46:19,21 68:15
16:1_0,22 17:8 28:17 30:22,23 per centage places 56:24
ordering 76:21 31:6 49:19 39:6 50:13 plan 70:8,8
organization 654 64:17 71:11
54_:9 parcels 29:23 perfectly 34:20 planet_ 42:18
original 63:15 30:25 46:4.5,6 35:16 42:11 planning 23:15
63:17 655 46:23 50:22 25:13,14,15,18
originally 39:8 park.s 298 56:9 72:10,15 54:9
osborn 1:19 3:8 part 29:24 performed played 73:8
outcome 78:16 30:10 426 74:1_4 player 28:10
79:12 54:8.20.23 permitted 6:20 | please 7:3,22
outside 35:25 55:82057:12 | P€rson 24:4 popkets 36:5
overlap 36:23 66:19 71-6 29:16 51:15 point 14:11
49:1,13 partially 36:10 65:25 18:22 37:3,11
overlay 47:21 participated personal 17:34 | 37:2038:13
oversight 69:12 | ° 1-.55 74:13,19,19 39:5,19,23,24
own 15:19,25 parties 616 75:5,7,8,11,17 40:10 42:5,7
24:18 25:5,21 17:22 78:12.14 75:23,25 76:2 43:25 44:10,14
41:21 79:8.11 76:2,5 44:15,21 45:3
owners 1:25 part.s’55:7 personally 16:6 | 45:21,22 47:2
3:11 past 586 16:20 49:22,23 51.:20
ownership 27:3 0ay 16:19 persons 60:20 64:23
27:5 ' 60:20

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[points - questions]

Page 16

points 26:18,18
28:13 29:23

polygon 14:10
14:12 26:20
38:21 49:19

polygons 26:18
52:23

popped 44:1

population 5:9
13:19 32:4,13
33:19 377,24
37:25 38:5,10
39:1,6,14 40:9
41:3,10,11
42:15 43:14,15
44:20,25 45:2
45:7,12,12,13
47.6,1348:3,9
49:21 50:2,7
50:10 53:17
57:20 60:9
61:22 62:4
66:17 68:18
69:10,13 71:23
72:2,4,7 73:12
74.6 76:3,8

populations
11:7 12:14,15
20:8 35:17,22
42:17 43.23
51:10,11 76:9

portal 28:19
63:3

portion 48:2

postdoc 26:11
potential 18:23
predecessor
59:15,16
preparation
15:3

prepare 10:7
prepared 79:3
preparing 59:9
present 4:10
primarily
23:13,23
print 62:12,14
679775
printed 62:20
printer 62:20
prior 23:3
46:17 59:19,19
785
privilege 33:6
pro 24:17
probably 18:20
19:13 21:15
32:16 41:17
48:25 49:7
problem 38:4
procedural
6:21

proceed 8:7
proceeding 6:4
6:19 77:19
79:4
proceedings
78:3,5,6,9 79:6

process 12:12
13:9 16:13,18
29:19 54.16
68:15 69:16
71:772:9,20
75:16

produce 20:11
47.24

produced 6:18
20:14 63:10

produces 10:24

product 34:15

professor 23:3

profit 1.7

program 29:6

project 53:5

projects 21:13
73:16

prompt 33:18

prompted
32:18

pronschinske
2:216:378:2
78:17

property 15:19
15:25 27:3,5
65:14

proprietary
277

protected 33:5

provide 71:12

provided 22:5
22:1563:24
64:2 66:16

provider 27:21
public 10:25
23:18 27:17
28:21 31:4
78:18
publication
23:21
publicly 31:3
34:357:19
64:8
published 11:4
pull 10:17 28:3
pulled 10:12
14:17 27:13
35:1
purview 54:20
put 42:16

g

qualified 78:7

qualitative
27:12

quality 28:22
29:21 30:1

quarries 1:17
3.7

question 9:13
9:2310:4,4
13:316:8
28:25 41:22,23
66:9 67:22
71:973:275:3
755776

guestions 9:17
9:18 17:15
35:5,767:23

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[questions - reviewing] Page 17
71:472:19 recommended remains 23:9 residential 32:4
74:1,16 55:17 remember 214 32:13 33:19

r record 6:4,516 22:1354:22 50:6,1051:14
r 3141516 7:38:11,22 58:9,10 69:10 51:21 53:3,7
61 25:24 46:11 remembering 69:19
raise 722 73:18,20,22,24 67:3 residents 1.5
ran 27:8 49'5 75:22 77:16 remonstrance 3:24:116:7
60:18 78:9 795 15:23 7:1118:1
randolph 177 recorded 6:23 | remonstrators 70:24
random 51:12 78:6_ 715 I esour ces
randomly recording 6:18 | remove 257 64:23
46:22 8:21 78:8 79:4 44:24 49:8 respect 32:13
raster 268 reduced 78:7 removed 69:14 40:4,24 55:19
rating 56:24 reed 1:16,17 69:18 67:11
read 15:8 59:22 3:6,7 repeat 12:18 respond 33:25
20:10 refer 11:23 rephrase 50:5 | respondents
reading 59:23 regarding report 37:7,10 2:123:194:2
reality 50:24 57:20 37:13,17 38:24 | responses
really 12:2 14:1 related 73:13 reported 2:21 19:20
17:11,12 23:10 78:11 79:7 reporter 6:2,3 | responsibilities
90:25 34:23 24 relating 21.6 7:20 8:6,20 23:11
48:91 21 o9 9o | 532566:13 44:2,558:12 responsibility
52:9’2’0 6’0:7, 73.9 58:17,21,23 9:17,18
618 relationship 70:14 73:20,23 | responsive
reason 50:21 28:1,18 65:17 76:20,24 77:3 19:21
66:9 68:8.9 relative 78:13 77:14 rest 28:2044:6
recaived 2’1:24 79:10 representative | results 14:20
32:91 34:8 released 10:25 1:84:12 review 11:16
411 reliable 30:3,6 | request 20:4,7 68:11 77:6,7
" : 30:10,11 20:10,2121:6 | reviewed 11:9
ag 16161 dies 2816 32:2063:14,19 | 11:17 15:2
recent 5716 30:20 64:21 65:3 43:12 52:21
recommend rely 25:23 requests 19:14 66:12 69:5
616 28:15 31:9 20:2,3 reviewing
52:24

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[rheeb - small] Page 18
rheeb 3:16 34:6 39:11 71:25 74:8 shaped 49:19
rhonda 1:22 41:19 459 7714 share 27:24

39 49:18 66:15 seeing 60:13 33:22 62:16
richard 1:20 S seem 51:23 63:1,5
3:8 65:23 seen 49:17 shared 34:5,6
. s 3:14:15:7,16 '
ricky 1:18 3:7 516 6:1 56:15 57:3 62:22
right 7:20,22 satl.er i'13 35 59:5,8 61:15 sheet 77:9
14:2 23:18 savvy 2'5. A ' 61:18 66:15 sherwood
25:5 26:15,17 saw 56'2:2 59:6 69:7,24 70:10 15:15
26:22 29:7,19 66:20 '20 23 ' 71:1,274:5 shockingly
30:24 31:1 69:9 1'2 2’1 select 46:2 53:15,15
35:3,10,14 sayiﬁ g’ 9'.9 send 21:222:10 | show 8:22
36:10 38:5,8 16:23 32'.22 63:2 10:21 59:22
41:10,25 43:16 38:21 63:16 sense 25:19 showing 38:25
43:18 47:14 69:10 ' 42:17 49:25 60:14 61:9
48:10,12,21 ' 60:7 shown 64:3
e 43:551:2
49224513 | oot O ent 214226 @ 701
53:12 57:7 Scalé ’56'21 separate 38:11 | sic 19:7 21:20
58:23 68:6,12 <cales 66'8 serve 17:23 side 15:16 52:9
76:2077:1,16 | e 52,'20 service 23:5,10 | sign 15:22 77:7
road 26:20 schneider. 278 287 signature 77:3
28:14 29:23 ience 433 5 services 24:23 77:17 78:16
57:1 sientist 4é.i1 28:20 79:14
robertson 3:13 cr eenshot ' set 11:1524:24 | similar 61:20
7:13 22:13 30:12 38:11 69:8
role 31:24553 i6'5 40:11 58:1 smple 13:2
55:10 73:8 SECON d 95 sets 11:8 13:16 64:14
roles 17:23 20:10 21'.6 29:22 30:9 ste 11:22,23
22:24 36: 6 ' 34:16,22 46:23 | six 25:14
rules 6:22 8:19 A ) 75:18 sixty 58:23
see 19:2329:13
run 22:1152:7 36:341-21 setup 25:10 skills 78:10
57:2 4818 5312 seven 51:17 79:6
ryan 3:12 7:12 55:13 59.25 shakes 8:22 dater 1:153:6
10:9,10 12:11 60:4 3 6i'12 shape 28:3,7 small 40:9 65:5
19:19 21:25 P '

69:17 71:13,24

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[smallest - symbolize] Page 19
smallest 49:1 speed 23:19 student 26:12 | supplemented
smith 2:8 spelled 71:16 studied 31:18 5:12 70:23
snapped 48:18 | split 13:25 70:7 support 23:13
social 20:12,23 | splits 13:24 study 5:10,11 suppose 58:17

21:7 22:7 Spreadsheet stuff 12:2415:9 | sure 8:12,18
43:11 56:19,23 66:25 67:1 17:16 19:14 9:1,7 10:6,18
software 22:11 | staff 24:3 23:23 28:15 12:4 15:1
26:3 stage 34:11 29:9 34:12 16:23 17:9
somebody standard 60:11 47:148:7,13 18:16 20:12
25:17 30:16 61:7 49:6 54:12 22:25 23:13,24
33:10 standards 30:1 56:18 58:4 24:1,23 26:2,5
somewhat 25:9 | start 39:22 62:2,8 274 30:18
sophisticated 59:11 71:9 subdivided 31:12 32:10
64:13 started 12:22 64:18 33:16 34:18
sorry 9:12 20:5 24:6 subdividing 36:2 39:25
22:19 32:24 32:16 59:7,10 65:5 40:3 41:1,8,25
36:7 40:14,14 | starting 39:19 | subdivision 43:7 45:8,21
44:1,3,7 46:.6 state 1:18:10 65:1,9 47:25 48:11
49:19 52:20 25:2478:19 submitting 55:16 56:6,17
55:24 75:2 states 35:8 35:10,11 60:6,22 61:8
sought 1.9 36:15 subpoena 63:13 65:3
south 3:14 stenographic 1714 18:7,9 66:8 71:19
15:16 6:24 18:24 73:6 74:11
southeast 52:9 | stephen 3:20 subpoenas 76:2
southern 15:16 75 18:21 surfaces 56:18
15:16 stipulation suite 3:224:5 survey 359
soybean 42:19 6:25 sum 44:20,25 51:372:13
space 26:19 stormwater 45:2 surveys 35:10
gpacing 65:24 23:15 summary 67:1 35:11
span 57:23 straws 21:15 69:11 71:12 swear 7:21
gpatial 22:11 Street 2:196:11 | sunger 3:24 sworn 6:16 8:3
26:16,23 27:9 51:13,16 sunny 1:153:6 785
34:16 49:20 structure 25:11 | supervisor 17:5 | symbolize
62:11 25:12 supplement 60:19
19:20

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[sympathy - told]

Page 20

sympathy
16:11

t

t 5:7,16,16

table 21:4

tabular 22:8
26:7,14 67:3

tailored 35:6

take 6:4,13
13:10 34:25
42:15 43:13,13
59:23

taken 6:778:3
78:12 79:9

takes 26:13
65:6

talk 8:16 9:6,11
12:9 25:10
39:24 46:10
63:13

talked 12:12,13
17:10,13 18:10
18:11,25 32:11
37:164:572:1
72:273:10
74:20 75:12

talking 26:2
30:7 37:19
38:11 43:14,20
56:18 57:24
58:3 60:13
63:4

tapp 571

targeted 72:19

technical 24:23
54:10,23 55:2
technician 24:6

technicians
28:2
technology
23:24 24:22
tell 8:4 34:17
48:15,24 57:7
terms 25:2 28:9
34:10 46:25
51:7 52:5
56:13,25 72:3
terrible 65:25
territories 1.9
territory 1:24
3:10
testified 85
testify 33:1,4
71:11,23 74:12
75:6,23 76:1
testifying 18:6
78:5
testimony
32:1550:12
71:12 74:9
775
text 66:23
thank 8:612:7
19:25 69:3
76:1977:2
thing 16:19
17:4 31:3,7
39:16 53:5,11
53:16,19 61:24

63:12

things 8:17
24:25 271
28:13,14,17
29:11 31:22
33:4 38:341:8
45:19 46:21
48:14 49:4
53:13 55:3
60:15 68:21
69:15

think 16:16
19:4 20:7,21
21:3,15,24,25
22:14 23:21
25:22 2718
30:3 31:19
32:20 33:2,24
38:4 41:18,22
43:6 46:11
47:1,10 49:16
49:16 50:18
51:16 52:17
55:14 56:23
57.19,25 59:11
62:19 63.6,11
66:6 67.2,5,8
69:13,18 73:11
73:12 75:16
76:7 771,12

thinking 31:20

third 14:13
46:10 49:12
72:19

thomas 1:18,19
37,8
thought 69:16
three 13:11
14:18 18:20
19:13 26:22
35:20 37:20,25
39:1,342:9
45:14,14 46:1
47:12,24 48:1
51:8,21 60:8
63:3,4 675
76:11
threshold 60:6
throw 43:22
thursday 2:16
tick 29:6,9
ticks 29:8
time 2:17 7:2
12:10 13:12
20:24 26:11,12
28:12 30:24
41:19 42:2
48.6 52:8
57:23 58:6
59:19 64:22
697
tiny 44.6
today 10:8
61:15 72:1,3
74:21 75:12
together 10:12
34:22,23
told 33:4 50:6

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[took - using] Page 21
took 59:2560:2 | try 9:620:21 u unger 3:205:3
68:15 35:20 44.23 u 5:16,16 55755989
tool 67:20 SQ:6 51:5,6 us 10:24 11:13 20:1 33:8 44:3
tooth 47:1 trying 13:17 13:19 35:1 44:7,9 58:9,15
top 71:13,18 17:23 20:17 55:20 76:4 58:20,22,24
total 41:12 21:14 23:19 uh 63:21,21 63:23 70:12,16
touched 46:15 29:25 31:19 uh's 822 70:18 72:24
town 28:13 33:24 36:19 unable 7616 73:1,18,25
52:9 39:20 40:15,23 unaffiliated 74:18 75:1,20
track 9:9 44:11 48:15 3311 76:18,21,23
tract 11:1 68:18 73:11 uncertainty 7_7:4,13
20:19 turn 71:13 55:9 uniform 13:23
traf:ts 11:2 twice 69:21 under 621 united 35:8
trail 52:8 two 11:813:16 0:14 28:2 36:15
training 29:19 18:2021:10,10 | | ,nderstand university 23:4
transcriber 21:15 26.6 6:17 9:3.14,16 unurbanized
79:1 27:4,23 34:16 9:22.24 16:21 56:14
transcript 6:18 34:21 37:20 20:23 3215 update 57:17
76:22,25 79:3 46:17,22 47:20 35:9.17 38:13 updates 57:18
79:5 57:159:13,13 44:11,13 50:11 urban 55:6,9
transcriptionist 60:8 66:16 52:12 53:18 55:24 56:17
78:8 74:2 75:18 54-18 57-17 urbanization
transportation type 16:13 64:11 68:13 5:11 69:11
23:3 17:15 26:8,14 69:16 71:18 urbanized 54:4
transportation's 26:15,16 31:20 understanding 54:15,19 55:4
55:21 39:1542:1 68:20 72:4 55:15,21,24
trial 74:9,12 52:25 53:5 74:11 766 56:7,8,13
tries 51:5 61:24 65:3,7 under stood use 28:658:20
trohn 17:6 67:20,20 69:14 21:16,16 22:20 65:14 66:21
trohn's 17:18 69:20 31:24 33:17 75.15
true 78:979:5 |types 1311 36:25 52:21 used 29:460:24
truth 8:4,4,5 14:18 26:6 56:1.10 uses 6:20
truthfully 9:19 39:2,351:9 unfortunate using 19:16
9:25 typewriting 50:24 53-11 29:1 50:14,16
78:7 50:19 67:14,21

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[using - yester day]

Page 22

72:16

usual 77:15
usually 65:20
utilities 66:5
utilize 27:19
utmost 66:10

\Y

v 2:249:19
variance 51:9
variety 61:1
various 24:7
51:9
vector 26:7,10
veritext 6:4
versus 479
viewer 27:14
48:8
viewing 11:24
63:9
visualize 26:23
27:1 60:4
visuals 34:18
voluntary 35:9
35:14 72:20
vote 55:3
VS 6:8
vulnerability
20:13,23 21:8
22:7 56:20,24

w

w 1:18 3:7
wait 59:7
waived 77:17

walmart 52:10
52:17

walmart's
52:12

want 12:4 14:2
14:25 21:17
24:2 33.9 376
38:5,13 39:22
39:23 40:13
41:7 42:20
45:21 46:4
47:25 48:25
51:1 56:6
60:19 64:12
68:11 73:6
75:21,24 776

wanted 11:16
55:7 62:24

waring 1:11
34

way 13:18,21
13:22 25:9
26:25 34:21
48:11,12 50:13
50:14,18,23
56:5 60:4 61:3
68:23 77:12

ways 26:22
61:1

we've 114
17:13 28:17
29:24 30:25
64:472:1,2
74.20 75:12
76.7

web 20:16

website 11:19
20:17 27:6,7
2715

weeks 18:11,20
18:20 21:10,15
66:16

weird 69:15

went 33:25
66:24 74:11

wholly 36:10

william 1:11
3.3

window 42:3

witness 6:16,17
7:21 8:318:23
32:24 33:7
63:12,18,21
71:10 74:23
75:1577:11
78:4

woah 34:14

wonder 57:4
67:19

work 16:25
17:6 19:16
23:10,16,18
25:526:10
28:2 65:16,20
65:25 669
68:21 74:14

wor kflows 24:1

working 21:13
28:18 29:25
63.9

works 23:25
24:4 25:23
wow 67:18
written 6:25
71:4
wrong 30:16
31:5,6 37:2

X

x 51,7

y

yeah 8:12
12:24 13:9,14
14:20 15:5
19:8 21:7
22:20 23:10
25:2527:25
28:6,15,17
30:18,19,22
31:12,23 32:9
337 34:4,10
34:16 36:14,16
40:6 46:1
48:13 49:6
50:5,17 52:23
54:17 56:2,4
56:13 57:8,15
58:14 59:18,24
61:23 62:10,18
63:18,25 64:4
64.6 66:8 68:4
74:10,10 76:2

yep 7:536:24

yester day
10:11 12:18

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

888-391-3376




[yesterday - zooming]

21:25 39:12
49:17 52:6
young 59:13

y4

zero 48:10
53:17 60:15,16
zoning 65:12
zoom 48:7,20
48:22 49:.6
53:13
zoomed 48:13
zooming 53:10
53:10

WWw.veritext.com

Veritext Lega Solutions

Page 23

888-391-3376



Indiana Rules of Trial Procedure
Depositions Upon Oral Examination

Rule 30

(e) Submission to witness--Changes--Signing.

(1) When the testimony 1is fully transcribed, the
deposition shall be submitted to the witness for
reading and signing and shall be read to or by him,
unless such reading and signing have been waived by
the witness and by each party. “Submitted to the
witness” as used in this subsection shall mean (a)
mailing of written notification by registered or
certified mail to the witness and each attorney
attending the deposition that the deposition can be
read and examined in the office of the officer
before whom the deposition was taken, or (b),
mailing the original deposition, by registered or
certified mail, to the witness at an address
designated by the witness or his attorney, if
requested to do so by the witness, his attorney, or

the party taking the deposition.

(2) If the witness desires to change any answer in
the deposition submitted to him, each change, with

a statement of the reason therefor, shall be made




by the witness on a separate form provided by the
officer, shall be signed by the witness and affixed
to the original deposition by the officer. A copy
of such changes shall be furnished by the officer

to each party.

(3) If the reading and signing have not been waived
by the witness and by each party the deposition
shall be signed by the witness and returned by him
to the officer within thirty (30) days after it 1is
submitted to the witness. If the deposition has
been returned to the officer and has not been
signed by the witness, the officer shall execute a
certificate of that fact, attach it to the original
deposition and deliver it to the party taking it.
In such event, the deposition may be used by any
party with the same force and effect as though it

had been signed by the witness.

(4) In the event the deposition is not returned to
the officer within thirty (30) days after it has
been submitted to the witness, the reporter shall
execute a certificate of that fact and cause the
certificate to be delivered to the party taking it.

In such event, any party may use a copy of the




deposition with the same force and effect as though

the original had been signed by the witness.

DISCLAIMER: THE FOREGOING CIVIL PROCEDURE RULES
ARE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY.

THE ABOVE RULES ARE CURRENT AS OF APRIL 1,

2019. PLEASE REFER TO THE APPLICABLE STATE RULES

OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR UP-TO-DATE INFORMATION.




VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS

COMPANY CERTIFICATE AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
Veritext Legal Solutions represents that the
foregoing transcript is a true, correct and complete
transcript of the collogquies, gquestions and answers
as submitted by the court reporter. Veritext Legal
Solutions further represents that the attached
exhibits, if any, are true, correct and complete
documents as submitted by the court reporter and/or
attorneys in relation to this deposition and that
the documents were processed in accordance with

our litigation support and production standards.

Veritext Legal Solutions is committed to maintaining
the confidentiality of client and witness information,
in accordance with the regulations promulgated under
the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability
Act (HIPAA), as amended with respect to protected
health information and the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, as
amended, with respect to Personally Identifiable
Information (PII). Physical transcripts and exhibits
are managed under strict facility and personnel access
controls. Electronic files of documents are stored

in encrypted form and are transmitted in an encrypted




fashion to authenticated parties who are permitted to
access the material. Our data is hosted in a Tier 4

SSAE 16 certified facility.

Veritext Legal Solutions complies with all federal and
State regulations with respect to the provision of
court reporting services, and maintains its neutrality
and independence regardless of relationship or the
financial outcome of any litigation. Veritext requires
adherence to the foregoing professional and ethical
standards from all of its subcontractors in their

independent contractor agreements.

Inquiries about Veritext Legal Solutions'
confidentiality and security policies and practices
should be directed to Veritext's Client Services
Associates indicated on the cover of this document or

at www.veritext.com.




	John Baeten
	Word Index
	All
	& - acknowledgments
	acre - apparently
	appear - barbara
	based - calculations
	calculations - closely
	coarse - couple
	court - different
	different - evidentiary
	exact - gis
	gis - household
	huh - kind
	kind - majority
	make - name
	name - okay
	okay - point
	points - questions
	questions - reviewing
	rheeb - small
	smallest - symbolize
	sympathy - told
	took - using
	using - yesterday
	yesterday - zooming

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	& - acknowledgments

	A
	& - acknowledgments
	acre - apparently
	appear - barbara

	B
	appear - barbara
	based - calculations

	C
	based - calculations
	calculations - closely
	coarse - couple
	court - different

	D
	court - different
	different - evidentiary

	E
	different - evidentiary
	exact - gis

	F
	exact - gis

	G
	exact - gis
	gis - household

	H
	gis - household
	huh - kind

	I
	huh - kind

	J
	huh - kind

	K
	huh - kind
	kind - majority

	L
	kind - majority

	M
	kind - majority
	make - name

	N
	make - name
	name - okay

	O
	name - okay
	okay - point

	P
	okay - point
	points - questions

	Q
	points - questions

	R
	questions - reviewing
	rheeb - small

	S
	rheeb - small
	smallest - symbolize
	sympathy - told

	T
	sympathy - told
	took - using

	U
	took - using
	using - yesterday

	V
	using - yesterday

	W
	using - yesterday

	X
	using - yesterday

	Y
	using - yesterday
	yesterday - zooming

	Z
	yesterday - zooming




